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List of pictograms used

DANGER! – Designating a hazard with high risk, which 
will result in death or severe injury if not avoided (e.g. 
ULVN�RI�VXƙRFDWLRQ�

WARNING! – Designating a hazard with moderate 
risk, which can result in death or severe injury if not 
DYRLGHG��H�J��ULVN�RI�HOHFWULF�VKRFN�

CAUTION! – Designating a hazard with low risk, which 
could result in minor or moderate injury if not avoided 
�H�J��ULVN�RI�VFDOGLQJ�

Safety information
Instructions for use

GREENHOUSE

� Introduction
We congratulate you on the purchase of your new product. 
You have chosen a high quality product. The instructions for 
use are part of the product. They contain important information 
concerning safety, use and disposal. Before using the product, 
please familiarise yourself with all of the safety information and 
instructions for use. Only use the product as described and for 
WKH�VSHFLƞHG�DSSOLFDWLRQV��,I�\RX�SDVV�WKH�SURGXFW�RQ�WR�DQ\RQH�
else, please ensure that you also pass on all the documentation 
with it.

� Intended use
  The product is intended for cultivating plants.
  7KH�SURGXFW�LV�LQWHQGHG�IRU�RXWGRRU�XVH��H�J��JDUGHQ��
  $Q\�XVH�RWKHU�WKDQ�WKDW�GHVFULEHG�RU�DQ\�PRGLƞFDWLRQ�RI�WKH�

product is not permissible and may result in injury and/or 
damage to the product.

  The manufacturer is not liable for damage caused by 
improper use.

  The product is not intended for commercial use.

� Scope of delivery/Parts list

No. Description Quantity
[1] 5RG��YHU\�ORQJ� 4

1A 5RG��YHU\�ORQJ��ZLWK�KROH� 2

1B 5RG��YHU\�ORQJ��ZLWK�VSULQJ�QLSSOH� 2

[2] 5RG��ORQJ� 6

[3] 5RG��VKRUW� 2

[4] 5RG��PHGLXP� 5

[5] 5RG��YHU\�VKRUW� 4

[6] 5RG��ORQJ��ZLWK�VFUHZ�KROHV�RQ�ERWK�HQGV� 4

[7]
Rod (medium, with relief on one end and 
VFUHZ�KROH�RQ�WKH�RWKHU�HQG� 2

[8] 5RG��PHGLXP��ZLWK�VFUHZ�KROH�RQ�RQH�HQG� 2

[9] &RQQHFWLQJ�SLHFH��ZLWK�FODPS� 6

[�] Connecting piece 1

[�] Guy rope 4

No. Description Quantity
[�] Screw with wing nut 9

[�] Double ground peg 4

[�] Ground peg 8

[�] Greenhouse cover 1

[B] ��ZD\�FRQQHFWRU��ƟRRU� 4

[C] &RQQHFWLQJ�SLHFH��ZLWK�1ּH\HOHW� 5

ML &RQQHFWLQJ�SLHFH��IRU�OHIW�VLGH��ZLWK�2ּH\HOHWV� 1

MR &RQQHFWLQJ�SLHFH��IRU�ULJKW�VLGH��ZLWK�2ּH\HOHWV� 1

FL ��ZD\�FRQQHFWRU��WRS��IURQW��OHIW� 1

FR ��ZD\�FRQQHFWRU��WRS��IURQW��ULJKW� 1

GL ��ZD\�FRQQHFWRU��WRS��EDFN��OHIW� 1

GR ��ZD\�FRQQHFWRU��WRS��EDFN��ULJKW� 1

– Set-up instructions 1

� Technical data

'LPHQVLRQV��+×:×'�� 146�1�6×2��×��ּFP
:HLJKW� 4��ּNJ
*UDPPDJH��JUHHQKRXVH�FRYHU�� 1��ּJ�P2

9ROXPH� 2�5ּP3

0D[��SHUPLVVLEOH�URRI�ORDG� 1�ּNJ��HYHQO\�VSUHDG�DFURVV�
WKH�ZKROH�URRI�DUHD�

Safety instructions

READ ALL SAFETY AND SET-UP INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE 
USE AND KEEP THEM IN A SAFE PLACE FOR FUTURE 
REFERENCE!
  DANGER TO LIFE AND RISK OF ACCIDENTS FOR 

INFANTS AND CHILDREN! Never leave children 
unsupervised with the packaging material. The 

SDFNDJLQJ�PDWHULDO�UHSUHVHQWV�D�GDQJHU�RI�VXƙRFDWLRQ��
Children frequently underestimate the dangers. Keep children 
away from the packaging material at all times.

m DANGER! Risk of suffocation! Keep children away from the 
product. Children could swallow or inhale small parts.

m WARNING! Risk of poisoning and damage to property! Do 
QRW�OLJKW�DQ\�ƞUHV�QHDU�WKH�SURGXFW��.HHS�WKH�SURGXFW�DZD\�
IURP�KHDW�VRXUFHV�DQG�RSHQ�ƞUH�

m CAUTION! Risk of injury! Ensure that all parts are 
XQGDPDJHG��'DPDJHG�SDUWV�FDQ�DƙHFW�VDIHW\�DQG�IXQFWLRQ�

m CAUTION! Risk of injury! Do not climb onto the roof area of 
the product. Otherwise there is a risk of falling down.

m CAUTION! Risk of injury and damage to property! Clear 
snow from the roof in good time to prevent dangerous snow 
loads from accumulating. If the weight of the snow exceeds 
1�ּNJ��WKH�URRI�PLJKW�FROODSVH�

  Do not use the product as a shelter to protect yourself against 
poor weather. Do not remain in the product in poor weather 
conditions and/or strong winds.

  Do not set up the product on a hot surface (such as on 
WDUPDF���7KH�SURGXFW�LV�QRW�KHDW�UHVLVWDQW�DQG�FRXOG�PHOW�

  When lifting the product, make sure that it does not tip over.
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� Planning the setup location
o Set up the product in an easily accessible location.
o Set up the product in a location with plenty of light, but 

without direct sunlight.
o Set up the product so that it is protected from drafts of air 

and away from heat sources.

� Setting up
Fig. Description

B o Assemble the bottom frame.
o 8VH�WKH���ZD\�FRQQHFWRUV [ּB].

C

o Connect the vertical rods to the bottom frame.
o $OLJQ�WKH�FRQQHFWLQJ�SLHFHV�ZLWK�2ּH\HOHWVּML MR

FRUUHFWO\�
— &RQQHFWLQJ�SLHFH��IRU�OHIW�VLGH��ZLWK�2ּH\HOHWV�ּML �

The upper eyelet must face to the right. The lower 
eyelet must face towards the front side.

— &RQQHFWLQJ�SLHFH��IRU�ULJKW�VLGH��ZLWK�2ּH\HOHWV�ּMR �
The upper eyelet must face to the left. The lower 
eyelet must face towards the front side.

D

o Assemble the top frame.
o 8VH�WKH�SURSHU���ZD\�FRQQHFWRUVּ FL FR GL GR

according to the position.
o 7KH�VSULQJ�QLSSOH�RI�WKH�URGVּ 1B  must click into the 

KROH�RI�WKH�URGVּ 1A .
o Connect the top frame to the vertical rods.

E+F

o Connect the diagonal rods to the frame.
o 7KH�VSULQJ�QLSSOH�RI�WKH�URGV [ּ7] must click into the 

KROH�RI�WKH�URGVּ [8].
o $OO�VFUHZ�FRQQHFWLRQV�

— ,QVHUW�WKH�VFUHZV [ּ�] from the outside through the 
H\HOHWV�RI�WKH�FRQQHFWLQJ�SLHFHV [ּC] ML MR and the 
VFUHZ�KROHV�RI�WKH�URGV [ּ6] [7] [8].

— Secure the screw connection from the inside by 
VFUHZLQJ�D�ZLQJ�QXW�RQWR�HDFK�VFUHZ [ּ�].

o 6FUHZ�FRQQHFWLRQV�RQ�WKH�JURXQG��OHIW��EDFN��ULJKW���
7KH�H\HOHWV�RI�WKH�FRQQHFWLQJ�SLHFHV [ּC] must be 
ORFDWHG�EHWZHHQ�WKH�VFUHZ�KROHV�RI�WKH�URGVּ [6] [8].

G o Connect the cross rods to the top frame.
H o 3XOO�WKH�JUHHQKRXVH�FRYHU [ּ�] over the frame.

I
o Open the zip at the entrance.
o Use the fastening buckle to keep the entrance and 

the windows permanently open.

J

o $WWDFK�RQH�HQG�RI�HDFK�JX\�URSH [ּ�] to a loop on all 
4ּFRUQHUV�RI�WKH�JUHHQKRXVH�FRYHUּ [�].
Attach the other end of the guy ropes to the ground 
SHJVּ [�].
Anchor the ground pegs in the ground.
Insert the ground pegs into the ground at a slight 
angle in a way that ensures a secure hold but does 
not increase the tension in the greenhouse cover.
8VH�D�KDPPHU��QRW�LQFOXGHG��IRU�KHOS�LI�QHFHVVDU\�
The greenhouse cover and guy points should only be 
slightly tensioned, allowing for wind strain.

o ,QVHUW�WKH�UHPDLQLQJ�4ּJURXQG�SHJV [ּ�] into the 
ground through the holes at the bottom edge of the 
JUHHQKRXVH�FRYHUּ [�].

o ,QVHUW�WKH�GRXEOH�JURXQG�SHJV [ּ�] into the ground to 
VHFXUH�WKH�IUDPH�RQ�DOO�4ּVLGHV�

� Cleaning
  'R�QRW�ZDVK�WKH�JUHHQKRXVH�FRYHU [ּ�] in a washing machine.
  Do not use any sharp or pointy objects, as these can damage 

WKH�JUHHQKRXVH�FRYHU [ּ�].
o 5HPRYH�GLUW�IURP�WKH�JUHHQKRXVH�FRYHU [ּ�] with a soft sponge 

and clean water.

� Storage
o %HIRUH�VWRUDJH�

— Empty the product before folding it.
— Allow all parts to dry thoroughly. This will prevent mould, 

odours and colour changes.
o Store the product in a dry place and protect it from 

excessively strong sunlight.

� Disposal
The packaging is made entirely of recyclable materials, which you 
may dispose of at local recycling facilities.

Contact your local refuse disposal authority for more details of 
how to dispose of your worn-out product.

The product, manual and packaging materials are recyclable and 
are subject to extended producer responsibility.
Dispose them separately, following the illustrated Info-tri (sorting 
LQIRUPDWLRQ���IRU�EHWWHU�ZDVWH�WUHDWPHQW�

The Triman logo is valid in France only.

� Warranty
The product has been manufactured to strict quality guidelines 
and meticulously examined before delivery. In the event of 
material or manufacturing defects you have legal rights against 
the retailer of this product. Your legal rights are not limited in any 
way by our warranty detailed below.

The warranty for this product is 3ּ\HDUV�IURP�WKH�GDWH�RI�
purchase. The warranty period begins on the date of purchase. 
Keep the original sales receipt in a safe location as this document 
is required as proof of purchase.

Any damage or defects already present at the time of purchase 
must be reported without delay after unpacking the product.

Should the product show any fault in materials or manufacture 
within 3ּ\HDUV�IURP�WKH�GDWH�RI�SXUFKDVH��ZH�ZLOO�UHSDLU�RU�UHSODFH�
LW�ּ֑DW�RXU�FKRLFHּ֑�IUHH�RI�FKDUJH�WR�\RX��7KH�ZDUUDQW\�SHULRG�
is not extended as a result of a claim being granted. This also 
applies to replaced and repaired parts.

This warranty becomes void if the product has been damaged, or 
used or maintained improperly.

The warranty covers material or manufacturing defects. This 
warranty does not cover product parts subject to normal 
wear and tear, thus considered consumables (e.g. batteries, 
rechargeable batteries��WXEHV��FDUWULGJHV���QRU�GDPDJH�WR�IUDJLOH�
parts, e.g. switches or glass parts.

� Warranty claim procedure
So that your request can be processed quickly, please observe 
WKH�IROORZLQJ�LQVWUXFWLRQV�

For all inquiries, please have the receipt and item number 
�,$1ּ517865_2507��UHDG\�DV�SURRI�RI�SXUFKDVH�

7KH�DUWLFOH�QXPEHU�FDQ�EH�WDNHQ�IURP�WKH�LGHQWLƞFDWLRQ�ODEHO�RQ�
the product, engraving on the product, the front cover of your 
PDQXDO��DW�WKH�ERWWRP�OHIW���RU�WKH�VWLFNHU�RQ�WKH�EDFN�RU�ERWWRP�
of the product. 



9GB/IE/NI/MT

,I�PDOIXQFWLRQV�RU�RWKHU�GHIHFWV�DULVH��ƞUVW�FRQWDFW�WKH�VHUYLFH�
department indicated below by phone or email.

You can then send a product recorded as defective to the 
communicated service address postage-free, making sure to 
HQFORVH�SURRI�RI�SXUFKDVH��UHFHLSW��DQG�LQIRUPDWLRQ�RQ�WKH�GHWDLOV�
of the defect and when it occurred. 

You can download and view this and 
numerous other manuals at 
parkside-diy.com. This QR code takes 
you directly to parkside-diy.com.
Choose your country and use the search 
screen to search for the operating 
instructions. Entering the item number 
�,$1�ּ517865_2507 takes you to the 
operating instructions for your item.

� Service
Service Great Britain
Tel.�� ��8���5189��
Contact form on parkside-diy.com
IAN 517865_2507
Service Ireland
Tel.�� �18��851251
Contact form on parkside-diy.com
IAN 517865_2507
Service Northern Ireland
Tel.�� ��8�81�1�4�5
Contact form on parkside-diy.com
IAN 517865_2507
Service Malta
Tel.�� �8��65168
Contact form on parkside-diy.com
IAN 517865_2507



10 DE/AT/BE/CH

Liste der verwendeten Piktogramme/Symbole

GEFAHR! – Bezeichnet eine Gefahr mit hohem 
Risikograd, die, wenn sie nicht vermieden wird, den 
Tod oder eine schwere Verletzung zur Folge hat (z. B. 
Erstickungsgefahr)
WARNUNG! – Bezeichnet eine Gefahr mit mittlerem 
Risikograd, die, wenn sie nicht vermieden wird, den 
Tod oder eine schwere Verletzung zur Folge haben 
kann (z. B. Stromschlagrisiko)
VORSICHT! – Bezeichnet eine Gefahr mit niedrigem 
Risikograd, die, wenn sie nicht vermieden wird, eine 
leichte bis mäßige Verletzung zur Folge haben kann 
(z. B. Verbrühungsgefahr)
Sicherheitshinweise
Handlungsanweisungen

GEWÄCHSHAUS

� Einleitung
Wir beglückwünschen Sie zum Kauf Ihres neuen Produkts. Sie 
haben sich damit für ein hochwertiges Produkt entschieden. Die 
Bedienungsanleitung ist Teil dieses Produkts. Sie enthält wichtige 
Hinweise für Sicherheit, Gebrauch und Entsorgung. Machen 
Sie sich vor der Benutzung des Produkts mit allen Bedien- und 
Sicherheitshinweisen vertraut. Benutzen Sie das Produkt nur wie 
beschrieben und für die angegebenen Einsatzbereiche. Händigen 
Sie alle Unterlagen bei Weitergabe des Produkts an Dritte mit 
aus.

� Bestimmungsgemäßer Gebrauch
  'DV�3URGXNW�LVW�]XP�.XOWLYLHUHQ�YRQ�3ƟDQ]HQ�EHVWLPPW��
  Das Produkt ist zum Gebrauch im Außenbereich bestimmt 

�]�ּ%��*DUWHQ��
  Eine andere Verwendung als zuvor beschrieben oder eine 

Veränderung des Produkts ist nicht zulässig und kann zu 
Verletzungen und/oder Beschädigungen des Produkts führen.

  Für aus bestimmungswidriger Verwendung entstandene 
Schäden übernimmt der Hersteller keine Haftung. 

  Das Produkt ist nicht für den gewerblichen Einsatz bestimmt.

� Lieferumfang/Liste der Teile

Nr. Bezeichnung Anzahl
[1] Stange (sehr lang) 4

1A Stange (sehr lang, mit Loch) 2

1B Stange (sehr lang, mit Federnippel) 2

[2] Stange (lang) 6

[3] Stange (kurz) 2

[4] Stange (mittel) 5

[5] Stange (sehr kurz) 4

[6]
Stange (lang, mit Schraublöchern an beiden 
Enden) 4

[7]
Stange (mittel, mit Verjüngung an einem Ende 
und Schraubloch am anderen Ende) 2

[8] Stange (mittel, mit Schraubloch an einem Ende) 2

[9] Verbindungsstück (mit Klemme) 6

[�] Verbindungsstück 1

[�] Spannseil 4

Nr. Bezeichnung Anzahl
[�] Schraube mit Flügelmutter 9

[�] Doppel-Hering 4

[�] Hering 8

[�] Gewächshausabdeckung 1

[B] 3-Wege-Verbinder (Boden) 4

[C] 9HUELQGXQJVVWżFN��PLW�1ּ¼VH� 5

ML 9HUELQGXQJVVWżFN��IżU�OLQNH�6HLWH��PLW�2ּ¼VHQ� 1

MR 9HUELQGXQJVVWżFN��IżU�UHFKWH�6HLWH��PLW�2ּ¼VHQ� 1

FL 3-Wege-Verbinder (oben, vorne, links) 1

FR 3-Wege-Verbinder (oben, vorne, rechts) 1

GL 3-Wege-Verbinder (oben, hinten, links) 1

GR 3-Wege-Verbinder (oben, hinten, rechts) 1

– Aufbauanleitung 1

� Technische Daten

Abmessungen (H×B×T): 146�1�6×2��×��ּFP
Gewicht: 4��ּNJ
Grammatur (Gewächshausabdeckung): 1��ּJ�P2

Rauminhalt: 2�5ּP3

Max. zulässige Dachlast: 1�ּNJ��JOHLFKPĈųLJ�
über die komplette 
'DFKƟĈFKH�YHUWHLOW�

Sicherheitshinweise

LESEN SIE VOR DEM GEBRAUCH ALLE SICHERHEITS- 
UND AUFBAUHINWEISE UND BEWAHREN SIE SIE FÜR DIE 
ZUKUNFT AUF!
  LEBENSGEFAHR UND UNFALLGEFAHR FÜR 

SÄUGLINGE UND KINDER! Lassen Sie Kinder 
niemals unbeaufsichtigt mit dem Verpackungs-

material. Das Verpackungsmaterial stellt eine Erstickungs-
gefahr dar. Kinder unterschätzen die damit verbundenen 
*HIDKUHQ�KĈXƞJ��+DOWHQ�6LH�.LQGHU�LPPHU�YRP�
Verpackungsmaterial fern.

m GEFAHR! Erstickungsrisiko! Halten Sie Kinder vom Produkt 
fern. Kinder könnten Kleinteile verschlucken oder inhalieren.

m WARNUNG! Vergiftungsrisiko und Risiko von Sach-
schäden! Entzünden Sie kein Feuer in der Nähe des 
Produkts. Halten Sie das Produkt von Wärmequellen und 
RƙHQHP�)HXHU�IHUQ��

m VORSICHT! Verletzungsrisiko! Stellen Sie sicher, dass 
alle Teile unbeschädigt sind. Beschädigte Teile können die 
Sicherheit und Funktion beeinträchtigen.

m VORSICHT! Verletzungsrisiko! Klettern Sie nicht auf die 
'DFKƟĈFKH�GHV�3URGXNWV��$QGHUHQIDOOV�EHVWHKW�GDV�5LVLNR��
dass Sie herunterfallen.

m VORSICHT! Verletzungsrisiko und Risiko von Sach-
schäden! Befreien Sie das Dach rechtzeitig von Schnee, 
damit sich keine gefährliche Schneelast ansammeln kann. 
)DOOV�GDV�*HZLFKW�GHV�6FKQHHV�1�ּNJ�żEHUVWHLJW��NŚQQWH�GDV�
Dach zusammenbrechen.

9ֻ6��
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  Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht als Schutzraum, um 
sich vor schlechtem Wetter zu schützen. Verweilen Sie bei 
schlechten Wetterbedingungen und/oder bei starkem Wind 
nicht im Produkt.

  6WHOOHQ�6LH�GDV�3URGXNW�QLFKW�DXI�HLQHU�KHLųHQ�)OĈFKH�DXI��]�ּ%��
auf asphaltierter Fläche). Das Produkt ist nicht hitzebeständig 
und könnte schmelzen.

  Achten Sie beim Anheben des Produkts darauf, dass es nicht 
umkippt.

� Aufstellposition planen
o Stellen Sie das Produkt an einem leicht zugänglichen Ort auf.
o Stellen Sie das Produkt an einem Ort mit viel Licht, aber ohne 

direkte Sonneneinstrahlung auf.
o Stellen Sie das Produkt so auf, dass es vor Luftzug geschützt 

und von Wärmequellen entfernt ist.

� Aufbau
Abb. Beschreibung

B o Bauen Sie den unteren Rahmen zusammen.
o 9HUZHQGHQ�6LH�GLH���:HJH�9HUELQGHU [ּB].

C

o Verbinden Sie die senkrechten Stangen mit dem 
unteren Rahmen.

o 5LFKWHQ�6LH�GLH�9HUELQGXQJVVWżFNH�PLW�2ּ¼VHQּML MR
korrekt aus:
— 9HUELQGXQJVVWżFN��IżU�OLQNH�6HLWH��PLWּ2ּ¼VHQ� ML :
'LH�REHUH�¼VH�PXVV�QDFK�UHFKWV�]HLJHQ��'LH�
XQWHUH�¼VH�PXVV�]XU�9RUGHUVHLWH�]HLJHQ��

— 9HUELQGXQJVVWżFN��IżU�UHFKWH�6HLWH��PLWּ2ּ¼VHQ�ּMR:
'LH�REHUH�¼VH�PXVV�QDFK�OLQNV�]HLJHQ��'LH�XQWHUH�
¼VH�PXVV�]XU�9RUGHUVHLWH�]HLJHQ�

D

o Bauen Sie den oberen Rahmen zusammen.
o 9HUZHQGHQ�6LH�GLH�SDVVHQGHQ���:HJH�9HUELQGHUּ FL

FR GL GR  der Position entsprechend.
o 'HU�)HGHUQLSSHO�GHU�6WDQJHQּ 1B  muss in das Loch 

GHU�6WDQJHQּ 1A  einrasten.
o Verbinden Sie den oberen Rahmen mit den 

senkrechten Stangen.

E+F

o Verbinden Sie die diagonalen Stangen mit dem 
Rahmen.

o 'HU�)HGHUQLSSHO�GHU�6WDQJHQ [ּ7] muss in das Loch 
GHU�6WDQJHQּ [8] einrasten.

o Alle Schraubverbindungen: 
— 6WHFNHQ�6LH�GLH�6FKUDXEHQ [ּ�] von außen durch 
GLH�¼VHQ�GHU�9HUELQGXQJVVWżFNHּ [C] ML MR und die 
6FKUDXEOŚFKHU�GHU�6WDQJHQ [ּ6] [7] [8].

— Sichern Sie die Schraubverbindung von innen, 
indem Sie jeweils eine Flügelmutter auf die 
6FKUDXEHQ [ּ�] drehen.

o Schraubverbindungen am Boden (links, hinten, 
UHFKWV���'LH�¼VHQ�GHU�9HUELQGXQJVVWżFNH [ּC] müssen 
sich jeweils zwischen den Schraublöchern der 
6WDQJHQּ [6] [8]�EHƞQGHQ��

G o Verbinden Sie die Querstangen mit dem oberen 
Rahmen.

H o =LHKHQ�6LH�GLH�*HZĈFKVKDXVDEGHFNXQJ [ּ�] über den 
Rahmen.

I
o ¼ƙQHQ�6LH�GHQ�5HLųYHUVFKOXVV�DP�(LQJDQJ�
o Verwenden Sie die Befestigungsschnalle, um den 

(LQJDQJ�XQG�GLH�)HQVWHU�GDXHUKDIW�RƙHQ�]X�KDOWHQ�

Abb. Beschreibung

J

o %ULQJHQ�6LH�HLQ�(QGH�MHGHV�6SDQQVHLOV [ּ�] an einer 
6FKODXIH�DQ�DOOHQ�4ּ(FNHQ�GHU�*HZĈFKVKDXV�
DEGHFNXQJּ [�] an.
Bringen Sie das andere Ende der Spannseile an den 
+HULQJHQ [ּ�] an.
Verankern Sie die Heringe im Boden.
Stecken Sie die Heringe leicht schräg in den Boden, 
so dass ein sicherer Halt gewährleistet ist, aber die 
Spannung der Gewächshausabdeckung nicht erhöht 
wird.
Nehmen Sie einen Hammer (nicht enthalten) zur 
Hilfe, falls nötig.
Die Gewächshausabdeckung und die Abspann-
punkte sollten nur leicht gespannt sein, um die 
Windlast zu berücksichtigen.

o 6WHFNHQ�6LH�GLH�UHVWOLFKHQ�4ּ+HULQJH [ּ�] durch 
die Löcher am unteren Rand der Gewächshaus-
DEGHFNXQJּ [�] in den Boden.

o 6WHFNHQ�6LH�GLH�'RSSHO�+HULQJH [ּ�] in den Boden, 
XP�GHQ�5DKPHQ�DQ�DOOHQ�4ּ6HLWHQ�]X�VLFKHUQ�

� Reinigung
  :DVFKHQ�6LH�GLH�*HZĈFKVKDXVDEGHFNXQJ [ּ�] nicht in der 

Waschmaschine.
  Verwenden Sie keine scharfkantigen oder spitzen 

*HJHQVWĈQGH��GD�GLHVH�GLH�*HZĈFKVKDXVDEGHFNXQJ [ּ�]
beschädigen können.

o Entfernen Sie Verschmutzungen von der Gewächshaus-
DEGHFNXQJ [ּ�] mit einem weichen Schwamm und sauberem 
Wasser.

� Lagerung
o Vor der Lagerung:

— Entleeren Sie das Produkt, bevor Sie es zusammenlegen.
— Lassen Sie alle Teile gründlich trocknen. Dadurch werden 

Schimmel, Gerüche und Farbveränderungen verhindert.
o Lagern Sie das Produkt an einem trockenen Ort und schützen 

Sie es vor zu starker Sonneneinstrahlung.

� Entsorgung
Die Verpackung besteht aus umweltfreundlichen Materialien, die 
Sie über die örtlichen Recyclingstellen entsorgen können.

Möglichkeiten zur Entsorgung des ausgedienten Produkts 
erfahren Sie bei Ihrer Gemeinde- oder Stadtverwaltung.

Das Produkt, die Anleitung und die Verpackungsmaterialien 
sind recyclebar und unterliegen einer erweiterten 
Herstellerverantwortung.
Entsorgen Sie diese getrennt, den abgebildeten Info-tri 
(Sortierinformation) folgend, für eine bessere Abfallbehandlung.

Das Triman-Logo gilt nur für Frankreich.

� Garantie
Das Produkt wurde nach strengen Qualitätsrichtlinien hergestellt 
und vor der Auslieferung sorgfältig geprüft. Im Falle von Material- 
oder Herstellungsfehlern haben Sie gegenüber dem Verkäufer 
des Produkts gesetzliche Rechte. Ihre gesetzlichen Rechte 
werden in keiner Weise durch unsere unten aufgeführte Garantie 
eingeschränkt.
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Die Garantie für dieses Produkt beträgt 3ּ-DKUH�DE�.DXIGDWXP��
Die Garantiezeit beginnt mit dem Kaufdatum. Bewahren Sie den 
Originalkaufbeleg an einem sicheren Ort auf, da dieses Dokument 
als Nachweis des Kaufs erforderlich ist.

Alle Schäden oder Mängel, die bereits zum Zeitpunkt des Kaufs 
vorhanden sind, müssen unverzüglich nach dem Auspacken des 
Produkts gemeldet werden.

Sollte das Produkt innerhalb von 3ּ-DKUHQ�DE�.DXIGDWXP�
einen Material- oder Herstellungsfehler aufweisen, werden 
ZLU�HVּּ֑QDFK�XQVHUHU�:DKOּ֑�NRVWHQORV�IżU�6LH�UHSDULHUHQ�
oder ersetzen. Die Garantiezeit verlängert sich durch einen 
stattgegebenen Gewährleistungsanspruch nicht. Dies gilt auch 
für ersetzte und reparierte Teile.

Diese Garantie erlischt, wenn das Produkt beschädigt oder 
unsachgemäß verwendet oder gewartet wurde.

Die Garantie deckt Material- und Herstellungsfehler ab. Diese 
Garantie erstreckt sich weder auf Produktteile, die normalem 
Verschleiß unterliegen, und somit als Verschleißteile gelten (z. B. 
Batterien, Akkus, Schläuche, Farbpatronen), noch auf Schäden 
an zerbrechlichen Teilen, z. B. Schalter oder Teile aus Glas.

� Abwicklung im Garantiefall
Um eine schnelle Bearbeitung Ihres Anliegens zu gewährleisten, 
folgen Sie bitte den folgenden Hinweisen:

Bitte halten Sie für alle Anfragen den Kassenbon und die 
$UWLNHOQXPPHU��,$1ּ517865_2507) als Nachweis für den Kauf 
bereit.

Die Artikelnummer entnehmen Sie bitte dem Typenschild am 
Produkt, einer Gravur am Produkt, dem Titelblatt Ihrer Anleitung 
(unten links) oder dem Aufkleber auf der Rück- oder Unterseite 
des Produktes.

Sollten Funktionsfehler oder sonstige Mängel auftreten 
kontaktieren Sie zunächst die nachfolgend benannte 
Serviceabteilung telefonisch oder per E-Mail.

Ein als defekt erfasstes Produkt können Sie dann unter Beifügung 
des Kaufbelegs (Kassenbon) und der Angabe, worin der Mangel 
besteht und wann er aufgetreten ist, für Sie portofrei an die Ihnen 
mitgeteilte Service Anschrift übersenden.

Auf parkside-diy.com können Sie diese 
und viele weitere Handbücher einsehen 
und herunterladen. Mit diesem QR-Code 
gelangen Sie direkt auf parkside-diy.com.
Wählen Sie Ihr Land aus, und suchen 
Sie über die Suchmaske nach den 
Bedienungsanleitungen. Mittels Eingabe 
GHU�$UWLNHOQXPPHU��,$1�ּ517865_2507
gelangen Sie zur Bedienungsanleitung für 
Ihren Artikel.

� Service
Service Deutschland
Tel.:  08008855300
Kontaktformular auf parkside-diy.com
IAN 517865_2507
Service Österreich
Tel.:  0800447750
Kontaktformular auf parkside-diy.com
IAN 517865_2507
Service Belgien
Tel.:  080012614
Kontaktformular auf parkside-diy.com
IAN 517865_2507
Service Schweiz
Tel.:  0800563601
Kontaktformular auf parkside-diy.com
IAN 517865_2507
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Liste des pictogrammes/symboles utilisés

DANGER !�ּ֑,QGLTXH XQ GDQJHU DYHF XQ ULVTXH ĝOHYĝ�
TXL� V֝LO Q֝HVW SDV ĝYLWĝ� SHXW HQWUDĹQHU OD PRUW RX
XQH EOHVVXUH JUDYH �SDUּH[� ULVTXH G֝ĝWRXƙHPHQW RX
G֝DVSK\[LH�
A9ER7I66E0EN7 !�ּ֑,QGLTXH XQ GDQJHU DYHF XQ
ULVTXH PRGĝUĝ� TXL� V֝LO Q֝HVW SDV ĝYLWĝ� SHXW HQWUDĹQHU
OD PRUW RX XQH EOHVVXUH JUDYH �SDUּH[� ULVTXH GH
GĝFKDUJH ĝOHFWULTXH�

3R8DEN&E !�ּ֑,QGLTXH XQ GDQJHU DYHF XQ IDLEOH
ULVTXH� TXL� V֝LO Q֝HVW SDV ĝYLWĝ� SHXW HQWUDĹQHU XQH
EOHVVXUH OĝJĩUH Ċ PRGĝUĝH �SDUּH[� ULVTXH GH EUŻOXUHV�

&RQVLJQHV GH VĝFXULWĝ
,QVWUXFWLRQV GH PDQLSXODWLRQ

SERRE

� Introduction
1RXV YRXV IĝOLFLWRQV SRXU O֝DFKDW GH YRWUH QRXYHDX SURGXLW�
9RXV DYH] RSWĝ SRXU XQ SURGXLW GH JUDQGH TXDOLWĝ� /H PRGH
G֜HPSORL IDLW SDUWLH LQWĝJUDQWH GH FH SURGXLW� ,O FRQWLHQW GHV
LQGLFDWLRQV LPSRUWDQWHV SRXU OD VĝFXULWĝ� O֝XWLOLVDWLRQ HW OD PLVH
DX UHEXW� 9HXLOOH] OLUH FRQVFLHQFLHXVHPHQW WRXWHV OHV LQGLFDWLRQV
G֜XWLOLVDWLRQ HW GH VĝFXULWĝ GX SURGXLW� &H SURGXLW GRLW XQLTXHPHQW
ĠWUH XWLOLVĝ FRQIRUPĝPHQW DX[ LQVWUXFWLRQV HW GDQV OHV GRPDLQHV
G֜DSSOLFDWLRQ VSĝFLƞĝV� /RUV G֜XQH FHVVLRQ Ċ WLHUV� YHXLOOH]
ĝJDOHPHQW UHPHWWUH WRXV OHV GRFXPHQWV�

� Utilisation conforme aux prescriptions
  /H SURGXLW HVW GHVWLQĝ Ċ OD FXOWXUH GH SODQWHV�
  /H SURGXLW HVW GHVWLQĝ Ċ XQH XWLOLVDWLRQ HQ H[WĝULHXU �SDUּH[�

GDQV XQ MDUGLQ��
  7RXWH XWLOLVDWLRQ DXWUH TXH FHOOH GĝFULWH SUĝFĝGHPPHQW RX

WRXWH PRGLƞFDWLRQ GX SURGXLW HVW LQWHUGLWH HW SHXW HQWUDĹQHU
GHV EOHVVXUHV HW�RX HQGRPPDJHU OH SURGXLW�

  /H IDEULFDQW QH SHXW ĠWUH WHQX UHVSRQVDEOH GHV GRPPDJHV
UĝVXOWDQW G֝XQH XWLOLVDWLRQ QRQ FRQIRUPH�

  /H SURGXLW Q֝HVW SDV SUĝYX SRXU XQH XWLOLVDWLRQ FRPPHUFLDOH�

� Contenu de l’emballage/liste des pièces

N° Désignation Nombre
[1] 7LJH �WUĩV ORQJXH� 4

1A 7LJH �WUĩV ORQJXH� DYHF WURX� 2

1B 7LJH �WUĩV ORQJXH� DYHF HPERXW Ċ UHVVRUW� 2

[2] 7LJH �ORQJXH� 6

[3] 7LJH �FRXUWH� 2

[4] 7LJH �FHQWUDOH� 5

[5] 7LJH �WUĩV FRXUWH� 4

[6]
7LJH �ORQJXH� DYHF WURXV GH YLV DX[ GHX[
H[WUĝPLWĝV� 4

[7]
7LJH �PR\HQQH� DYHF UĝWUĝFLVVHPHQW Ċ XQH
H[WUĝPLWĝ HW WURX ƞOHWĝ Ċ O֝DXWUH H[WUĝPLWĝ� 2

[8]
7LJH �PR\HQQH� DYHF WURX ƞOHWĝ Ċ XQH
H[WUĝPLWĝ� 2

[9] 5DFFRUG �DYHF FOLS� 6

[�] 5DFFRUG 1

[�] &RUGH GH VHUUDJH 4

N° Désignation Nombre
[�] 9LV DYHF ĝFURX SDSLOORQ 9

[�] 6DUGLQH GRXEOH 4

[�] 6DUGLQH 8

[�] %ĂFKH GH VHUUH 1

[B] 5DFFRUG �ּGLUHFWLRQV �VRO� 4

[C] 5DFFRUG �DYHF 1ּũLOOHW� 5

0/ 5DFFRUG �SRXU FŔWĝ JDXFKH� DYHF 2ּũLOOHWV� 1

MR 5DFFRUG �SRXU FŔWĝ GURLW� DYHF 2ּũLOOHWV� 1

)/ 5DFFRUG �ּGLUHFWLRQV �KDXW� GHYDQW� JDXFKH� 1

FR 5DFFRUG �ּGLUHFWLRQV �KDXW� GHYDQW� GURLW� 1

*/ 5DFFRUG �ּGLUHFWLRQV �KDXW� GHUULĩUH� JDXFKH� 1

GR 5DFFRUG �ּGLUHFWLRQV �KDXW� GHUULĩUH� GURLW� 1

– *XLGH GH PRQWDJH 1

� Données techniques

'LPHQVLRQV �+×O×3�ּ� 146�1�6×2��×��ּFP
3RLGVּ� 4��ּNJ
*UDPPDJH �EĂFKH GH VHUUH�ּ� 1��ּJ�P2

9ROXPHּ� 2�5ּP3

&KDUJH PD[LPDOH DXWRULVĝH VXU
OH WRLWּ�

1�ּNJ �UĝSDUWLV XQLIRUPĝPHQW
VXU WRXWH OD VXUIDFH GX WRLW�

Consignes de sécurité

AVANT TOUTE UTILISATION, VEUILLEZ LIRE TOUTES 
LES CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ ET DE MONTAGE 
ET CONSERVEZ-LES POUR VOUS Y RÉFÉRER 
8/7�RIE8RE0EN7 !
  DANGER MORTEL ET RISQUE D’ACCIDENT 

328R %�%�6 E7 EN)AN76 ! 3ULĩUH GH QH MDPDLV
ODLVVHU GHV HQIDQWV VDQV VXUYHLOODQFH DYHF GHV

PDWĝULDX[ G֝HPEDOODJH� /HV PDWĝULDX[ G֝HPEDOODJH
UHSUĝVHQWHQW XQ ULVTXH G֝ĝWRXƙHPHQW� /HV HQIDQWV
VRXV�HVWLPHQW IUĝTXHPPHQW OHV GDQJHUV HQ UĝVXOWDQW�
0DLQWHQH] WRXMRXUV OHV HQIDQWV KRUV GH SRUWĝH GHV PDWĝULDX[
G֝HPEDOODJH�

m DANGER ! RisTuH G֝ĝtouffHPHnt ! 0DLQWHQH] OHV HQIDQWV
KRUV GH OD SRUWĝH GX SURGXLW� /HV HQIDQWV SRXUUDLHQW DYDOHU RX
LQKDOHU GHV SHWLWHV SLĩFHV�

m A9ER7I66E0EN7 ! RisTuH G֝into[ication Ht GH GĝJĂts 
PatĝUiHOs ! 1֝DOOXPH] SDV GH IHX Ċ SUR[LPLWĝ GX SURGXLW�
7HQH] OH SURGXLW Ċ O֝ĝFDUW GH WRXWH VRXUFH GH FKDOHXU HW GH
ƟDPPH�

m 3R8DEN&E ! RisTuH GH EOHssuUHs ! 9ĝULƞH] TXH WRXWHV
OHV SLĩFHV VRQW HQ SDUIDLW ĝWDW� 'HV SLĩFHV HQGRPPDJĝHV
SHXYHQW LQƟXHQFHU OD VĝFXULWĝ HW OH IRQFWLRQQHPHQW�

m 3R8DEN&E ! RisTuH GH EOHssuUHs ! 1H JULPSH] SDV VXU OD
VXUIDFH GX WRLW GX SURGXLW� 6LQRQ� YRXV ULVTXH] GH WRPEHU�

m 3R8DEN&E ! RisTuH GH EOHssuUHs Ht GanJHU GH GĝJĂt 
PatĝUiHO ! $ƞQ G
ĝYLWHU XQH ĝSDLVVHXU GH QHLJH GDQJHUHXVH�
GĝQHLJH] OH WRLW Ċ WHPSV� 6L OH SRLGV GH OD QHLJH GĝSDVVH
1�ּNJ� OH WRLW SRXUUDLW V
HƙRQGUHU�



14 FR/BE/CH

  ,O HVW LQWHUGLW G֝XWLOLVHU OH SURGXLW FRPPH DEUL DƞQ GH VH
SURWĝJHU GHV LQWHPSĝULHV� 1H UHVWH] SDV GDQV OH SURGXLW HQ
FDV GH PDXYDLVHV FRQGLWLRQV PĝWĝRURORJLTXHV HW�RX GH YHQW
IRUW�

  1H SODFH] SDV OH SURGXLW VXU XQH VXUIDFH FKDXGH �SDUּH[� XQH
VXUIDFH DVSKDOWĝH�� /H SURGXLW Q֝HVW SDV UĝVLVWDQW Ċ OD FKDOHXU
HW SRXUUDLW IRQGUH�

  /RUVTXH YRXV VRXOHYH] OH SURGXLW� YHLOOH] Ċ FH TX֝LO QH EDVFXOH
SDV�

� 3OaniƞHU O֝HPSOacHPHnt
o 3ODFH] OH SURGXLW GDQV XQ HQGURLW IDFLOHPHQW DFFHVVLEOH�
o 3ODFH] OH SURGXLW GDQV XQ HQGURLW ELHQ ĝFODLUĝ� PDLV Ċ O֝DEUL

GHV UD\RQV GLUHFWV GX VROHLO�
o 3ODFH] OH SURGXLW Ċ O֝DEUL GHV FRXUDQWV G֝DLU HW Ċ O֝ĝFDUW GH

WRXWH VRXUFH GH FKDOHXU�

� Assemblage
Fig. Description

B o $VVHPEOH] OH FDGUH LQIĝULHXU�
o 8WLOLVH] OHV UDFFRUGV Ċ �ּGLUHFWLRQV [ּB]�

C

o 5HOLH] OHV WLJHV YHUWLFDOHV DX FDGUH LQIĝULHXU�
o $OLJQH] FRUUHFWHPHQW OHV UDFFRUGV Ċ 2ּũLOOHWVּ0/ MR ּ�

— 5DFFRUG �SRXU FŔWĝ JDXFKH� DYHF 2ּũLOOHWV�ּ 0/ �
/֝ũLOOHW VXSĝULHXU GRLW ĠWUH RULHQWĝ YHUV OD GURLWH�
/֝ũLOOHW LQIĝULHXU GRLW ĠWUH RULHQWĝ YHUV O֝DYDQW�

— 5DFFRUG �SRXU FŔWĝ GURLW� DYHF 2ּũLOOHWV�ּMR ּ�
/֝ũLOOHW VXSĝULHXU GRLW ĠWUH RULHQWĝ YHUV OD JDXFKH�
/֝ũLOOHW LQIĝULHXU GRLW ĠWUH RULHQWĝ YHUV O֝DYDQW�

D

o $VVHPEOH] OH FDGUH VXSĝULHXU�
o 8WLOLVH] OHV UDFFRUGV Ċ �ּGLUHFWLRQVּ )/ FR */ GR ּHQ

IRQFWLRQ GH OD SRVLWLRQ�
o /֝HPERXW Ċ UHVVRUW GHV WLJHVּ 1B GRLW V֝HQFOHQFKHU

GDQV OH WURX GHV WLJHVּ 1A �
o 5DFFRUGH] OH FDGUH VXSĝULHXU DX[ WLJHV YHUWLFDOHV�

E+F

o 5DFFRUGH] OHV WLJHV GLDJRQDOHV DX FDGUH�
o /֝HPERXW Ċ UHVVRUW GHV WLJHV [ּ7] GRLW V֝HQFOHQFKHU

GDQV OH WURX GHV WLJHV [ּ8]�
o 7RXV OHV UDFFRUGV Ċ YLVּ�

— ,QVĝUH] OHV YLV [ּ�] GHSXLV O֝H[WĝULHXU Ċ WUDYHUV OHV
ũLOOHWV GHV UDFFRUGV [ּC] 0/ MR ּHW OHV WURXV GH YLV
GHV WLJHV [ּ6] [7] [8]�

— 6ĝFXULVH] OD ƞ[DWLRQ SDU YLV GH O֝LQWĝULHXU HQ YLVVDQW
XQ ĝFURX SDSLOORQ VXU FKDFXQH GHV YLV [ּ�]�

o 5DFFRUGV YLVVĝV DX VRO �JDXFKH� GHUULĩUH� GURLW�ּ� /HV
ũLOOHWV GHV UDFFRUGV [ּC] GRLYHQW VH WURXYHU Ċ FKDTXH
IRLV HQWUH OHV WURXV GH YLV GHV WLJHV [ּ6] [8]�

G o 5HOLH] OHV WLJHV WUDQVYHUVDOHV DX FDGUH VXSĝULHXU�
H o 7LUH] OD EĂFKH GH OD VHUUH [ּ�] VXU OH FDGUH�

,
o 2XYUH] OD IHUPHWXUH Ċ JOLVVLĩUH GH O֝HQWUĝH�
o 3RXU PDLQWHQLU O֝HQWUĝH HW OHV IHQĠWUHV RXYHUWHV HQ

SHUPDQHQFH� XWLOLVH] OD ERXFOH GH ƞ[DWLRQ�

Fig. Description

J

o )L[H] XQH H[WUĝPLWĝ GH FKDTXH FRUGH GH VHUUDJH [ּ�]
Ċ XQH ERXFOH DX[ 4ּFRLQV GH OD EĂFKH GH OD VHUUH [ּ�]�
)L[H] O֝DXWUH H[WUĝPLWĝ GHV FRUGHV GH VHUUDJH DX[
VDUGLQHVּ [�]�
(QIRQFH] OHV VDUGLQHV GDQV OH VRO�
$ƞQ G֝DVVXUHU XQH ERQQH WHQXH VDQV DXJPHQWHU
OD WHQVLRQ GH OD EĂFKH GH OD VHUUH� HQIRQFH] OHV
VDUGLQHV OĝJĩUHPHQW HQ ELDLV GDQV OH VRO�
6L QĝFHVVDLUH� XWLOLVH] XQ PDUWHDX �QRQ IRXUQL� SRXU
YRXV DLGHU Ċ OHV HQIRQFHU�
/D EĂFKH GH OD VHUUH HW OHV SRLQWV G֝DQFUDJH QH
GRLYHQW ĠWUH TXH OĝJĩUHPHQW WHQGXV DƞQ GH WHQLU
FRPSWH GH OD FKDUJH GH YHQW�

o (QIRQFH] OHV 4ּVDUGLQHV�[�] UHVWDQWHV GDQV OH VRO
Ċ WUDYHUV OHV WURXV VLWXĝV DX EDV GH OD EĂFKH GH OD
VHUUHּ [�]�

o 3RXU VĝFXULVHU OH FDGUH GHV 4ּFŔWĝV� HQIRQFH] OHV
VDUGLQHV GRXEOH [ּ�] GDQV OH VRO�

� Nettoyage
  1H PHWWH] SDV OD EĂFKH GH OD VHUUH [ּ�] GDQV OD PDFKLQH Ċ

ODYHU�
  1֝XWLOLVH] SDV G֝REMHWV WUDQFKDQWV RX SRLQWXV� FDU LOV

SRXUUDLHQW HQGRPPDJHU OD EĂFKH GH OD VHUUHּ [�]�
o (QOHYH] OHV VDOLVVXUHV VXU OD EĂFKH GH OD VHUUH [ּ�] Ċ O֝DLGH

G֝XQH ĝSRQJH GRXFH WUHPSĝH GDQV GH O֝HDX FODLUH�

� Rangement
o $YDQW OH UDQJHPHQWּ�

— $YDQW GH SOLHU OH SURGXLW� YLGH]�OH�
— /DLVVH] WRXWHV OHV SLĩFHV FRPSOĩWHPHQW VĝFKHU� &HOD
SHUPHW G֝ĝYLWHU OD IRUPDWLRQ GH PRLVLVVXUHV� G֝RGHXUV HW GH
GĝFRORUDWLRQ�

o 5DQJH] OH SURGXLW GDQV XQ HQGURLW VHF HW SURWĝJH]�OH GX
UD\RQQHPHQW VRODLUH LQWHQVLI�

� Mise au rebut
/֝HPEDOODJH VH FRPSRVH GH PDWLĩUHV UHF\FODEOHV SRXYDQW ĠWUH
PLVHV DX UHEXW GDQV OHV GĝFKHWWHULHV ORFDOHV�

9RWUH PDLULH RX YRWUH PXQLFLSDOLWĝ YRXV UHQVHLJQHURQW VXU OHV
SRVVLELOLWĝV GH PLVH DX UHEXW GHV SURGXLWV XVDJĝV�

/H SURGXLW HW OHV PDWĝULDX[ G֝HPEDOODJH VRQW UHF\FODEOHV HW
UHOĩYHQW GH OD UHVSRQVDELOLWĝ ĝODUJLH GX SURGXFWHXU�
�OLPLQH]�OHV VĝSDUĝPHQW� HQ VXLYDQW O֝,QIR�WUL LOOXVWUĝH� GDQV
O֝LQWĝUĠW G֝XQ PHLOOHXU WUDLWHPHQW GHV GĝFKHWV�

/H ORJR 7ULPDQ Q֝HVW YDODEOH TX֝HQ )UDQFH�

� Garantie
Article L217-16 du Code de la consommation
/RUVTXH O֜DFKHWHXU GHPDQGH DX YHQGHXU� SHQGDQW OH FRXUV GH OD
JDUDQWLH FRPPHUFLDOH TXL OXL D ĝWĝ FRQVHQWLH ORUV GH O֜DFTXLVLWLRQ
RX GH OD UĝSDUDWLRQ G֜XQ ELHQ PHXEOH� XQH UHPLVH HQ ĝWDW FRXYHUWH
SDU OD JDUDQWLH� WRXWH SĝULRGH G֜LPPRELOLVDWLRQ G֜DX PRLQV VHSW
MRXUV YLHQW V֜DMRXWHU Ċ OD GXUĝH GH OD JDUDQWLH TXL UHVWDLW Ċ FRXULU�
&HWWH SĝULRGH FRXUW Ċ FRPSWHU GH OD GHPDQGH G֜LQWHUYHQWLRQ GH
O֜DFKHWHXU RX GH OD PLVH Ċ GLVSRVLWLRQ SRXU UĝSDUDWLRQ GX ELHQ HQ
FDXVH� VL FHWWH PLVH Ċ GLVSRVLWLRQ HVW SRVWĝULHXUH Ċ OD GHPDQGH
G֜LQWHUYHQWLRQ�
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,QGĝSHQGDPPHQW GH OD JDUDQWLH FRPPHUFLDOH VRXVFULWH� OH
YHQGHXU UHVWH WHQX GHV GĝIDXWV GH FRQIRUPLWĝ GX ELHQ HW GHV
YLFHV UĝGKLELWRLUHV GDQV OHV FRQGLWLRQV SUĝYXHV DX[ DUWLFOHV
/21�֑4 Ċ /21�֑1� GX &RGH GH OD FRQVRPPDWLRQ HW DX[ DUWLFOHV
1641 Ċ 1648 HW 22�2 GX &RGH &LYLO�

Article L217–4 du Code de la consommation
/H YHQGHXU OLYUH XQ ELHQ FRQIRUPH DX FRQWUDW HW UĝSRQG GHV
GĝIDXWV GH FRQIRUPLWĝ H[LVWDQW ORUV GH OD GĝOLYUDQFH�

,O UĝSRQG ĝJDOHPHQW GHV GĝIDXWV GH FRQIRUPLWĝ UĝVXOWDQW GH
O֜HPEDOODJH� GHV LQVWUXFWLRQV GH PRQWDJH RX GH O֜LQVWDOODWLRQ
ORUVTXH FHOOH�FL D ĝWĝ PLVH Ċ VD FKDUJH SDU OH FRQWUDW RX D ĝWĝ
UĝDOLVĝH VRXV VD UHVSRQVDELOLWĝ�

Article L217-5 du Code de la consommation
/H ELHQ HVW FRQIRUPH DX FRQWUDW��
1؃ LOإ6 HVW SURSUH Ċ O֜XVDJH KDELWXHOOHPHQW DWWHQGX G֜XQ ELHQ

VHPEODEOH HW� OH FDV ĝFKĝDQW��
ևֺV֜LO FRUUHVSRQG Ċ OD GHVFULSWLRQ GRQQĝH SDU OH YHQGHXU HW
SRVVĝGHU OHV TXDOLWĝV TXH FHOXL�FL D SUĝVHQWĝHV Ċ O֜DFKHWHXU
VRXV IRUPH G֜ĝFKDQWLOORQ RX GH PRGĩOH��

ևֺV֜LO SUĝVHQWH OHV TXDOLWĝV TX֜XQ DFKHWHXU SHXW OĝJLWLPHPHQW
DWWHQGUH HX ĝJDUG DX[ GĝFODUDWLRQV SXEOLTXHV IDLWHV SDU
OH YHQGHXU� SDU OH SURGXFWHXU RX SDU VRQ UHSUĝVHQWDQW�
QRWDPPHQW GDQV OD SXEOLFLWĝ RX O֜ĝWLTXHWDJH��

2؃ 2X V֜LO SUĝVHQWH OHV FDUDFWĝULVWLTXHV GĝƞQLHV G֜XQ FRPPXQ
DFFRUG SDU OHV SDUWLHV RX ĠWUH SURSUH Ċ WRXW XVDJH VSĝFLDO
UHFKHUFKĝ SDU O֜DFKHWHXU� SRUWĝ Ċ OD FRQQDLVVDQFH GX YHQGHXU
HW TXH FH GHUQLHU D DFFHSWĝ�

Article L217-12 du Code de la consommation
/֜DFWLRQ UĝVXOWDQW GX GĝIDXW GH FRQIRUPLWĝ VH SUHVFULW SDU GHX[
DQV Ċ FRPSWHU GH OD GĝOLYUDQFH GX ELHQ�

Article 1641 du Code civil
/H YHQGHXU HVW WHQX GH OD JDUDQWLH Ċ UDLVRQ GHV GĝIDXWV FDFKĝV
GH OD FKRVH YHQGXH TXL OD UHQGHQW LPSURSUH Ċ O֜XVDJH DXTXHO RQ
OD GHVWLQH� RX TXL GLPLQXHQW WHOOHPHQW FHW XVDJH TXH O֜DFKHWHXU
QH O֜DXUDLW SDV DFTXLVH� RX Q֜HQ DXUDLW GRQQĝ TX֜XQ PRLQGUH SUL[�
V֜LO OHV DYDLW FRQQXV�

Article 1648 1er alinéa du Code civil
/֜DFWLRQ UĝVXOWDQW GHV YLFHV UĝGKLELWRLUHV GRLW ĠWUH LQWHQWĝH
SDU O֜DFTXĝUHXU GDQV XQ GĝODL GH GHX[ DQV Ċ FRPSWHU GH OD
GĝFRXYHUWH GX YLFH�

/HV SLĩFHV GĝWDFKĝHV LQGLVSHQVDEOHV Ċ O֝XWLOLVDWLRQ GX SURGXLW
VRQW GLVSRQLEOHV SHQGDQW OD GXUĝH GH OD JDUDQWLH GX SURGXLW�

/H SURGXLW D ĝWĝ IDEULTXĝ VHORQ GHV FULWĩUHV GH TXDOLWĝ VWULFWV� HW
FRQWUŔOĝ FRQVFLHQFLHXVHPHQW DYDQW VD OLYUDLVRQ� (Q FDV GH GĝIDXW
GH PDWĝULDX RX GH IDEULFDWLRQ� YRXV DYH] GHV GURLWV OĝJDX[ YLV�Ċ�
YLV GX YHQGHXU GX SURGXLW� 9RV GURLWV OĝJDX[ QH VRQW HQ DXFXQ
FDV OLPLWĝV SDU QRWUH JDUDQWLH PHQWLRQQĝH FL�GHVVRXV�

/D JDUDQWLH GH FH SURGXLW HVW GH 3ּDQV Ċ SDUWLU GH OD GDWH G֝DFKDW�
/D SĝULRGH GH JDUDQWLH FRPPHQFH Ċ OD GDWH G֝DFKDW� &RQVHUYH]
O֝RULJLQDO GH OD SUHXYH G֝DFKDW GDQV XQ HQGURLW VŻU FDU FH
GRFXPHQW HVW QĝFHVVDLUH SRXU SURXYHU O֝DFKDW�

7RXW GRPPDJH RX GĝIDXW GĝMĊ SUĝVHQW DX PRPHQW GH O֝DFKDW GRLW
ĠWUH VLJQDOĝ LPPĝGLDWHPHQW DSUĩV OH GĝEDOODJH GX SURGXLW�

6L OH SURGXLW SUĝVHQWH XQ GĝIDXW GH PDWĝULDX RX GH IDEULFDWLRQ
GDQV OHV 3ּDQV TXL VXLYHQW OD GDWH G֝DFKDW� QRXV OH UĝSDUHURQV
RX OH UHPSODFHURQVּ֑ Ċ QRWUH FKRL[ּ֑ JUDWXLWHPHQW SRXU YRXV� /D
SĝULRGH GH JDUDQWLH Q֝HVW SDV SURORQJĝH SDU XQH GHPDQGH GH
JDUDQWLH DFFHSWĝH� &HWWH PHVXUH V֝DSSOLTXH ĝJDOHPHQW SRXU OHV
SLĩFHV UHPSODFĝHV HW UĝSDUĝHV�

&HWWH JDUDQWLH HVW DQQXOĝH VL OH SURGXLW D ĝWĝ HQGRPPDJĝ RX
XWLOLVĝ RX HQWUHWHQX GH PDQLĩUH LQFRUUHFWH�

/D JDUDQWLH FRXYUH OHV GĝIDXWV GH PDWĝULHOV HW GH IDEULFDWLRQ�
&HWWH JDUDQWLH QH FRXYUH SDV OHV SLĩFHV GX SURGXLW VRXPLVHV Ċ
XQH XVXUH QRUPDOH� HW TXL VRQW GRQF FRQVLGĝUĝHV FRPPH GHV
SLĩFHV G֝XVXUH �SDU H[HPSOH OHV SLOHV� OHV SLOHV UHFKDUJHDEOHV�
WX\DX[� OHV FDUWRXFKHV G֝HQFUH�� QL OHV GRPPDJHV DX[ SLĩFHV
IUDJLOHV� SDU H[HPSOH OHV LQWHUUXSWHXUV RX OHV SLĩFHV HQ YHUUH�

� Faire valoir sa garantie
$ƞQ GH JDUDQWLU OD UDSLGLWĝ GH WUDLWHPHQW GH YRWUH GHPDQGH�
YHXLOOH] WHQLU FRPSWH GHV LQGLFDWLRQV VXLYDQWHVּ�

3RXU WRXWH GHPDQGH� YHXLOOH] FRQVHUYHU OH WLFNHW GH FDLVVH HW OH
QXPĝUR GH UĝIĝUHQFH GH O֜DUWLFOH �,$1ּ51�865B25��� DX WLWUH GH
SUHXYHV G֜DFKDW�

/H QXPĝUR GH UĝIĝUHQFH GH O֜DUWLFOH HVW LQGLTXĝ VXU OD SODTXH
VLJQDOĝWLTXH GX SURGXLW� VXU XQH JUDYXUH SUĝVHQWH VXU FHOXL�FL� VXU
OD SDJH GH FRXYHUWXUH GH YRWUH PDQXHO �HQ EDV Ċ JDXFKH� RX VXU
O֜DXWRFROODQW SODFĝ VXU OD IDFH DUULĩUH RX LQIĝULHXUH GX SURGXLW�

(Q FDV GH G\VIRQFWLRQQHPHQW GH O֜DSSDUHLO RX GH WRXW DXWUH
GĝIDXW� FRQWDFWH] HQ SUHPLHU OLHX OH VHUYLFH DSUĩV�YHQWH SDU
WĝOĝSKRQH RX SDU H�PDLO DX[ FRRUGRQQĝHV LQGLTXĝHV FL�GHVVRXV�

7RXW SURGXLW FRQVLGĝUĝ FRPPH GĝIHFWXHX[ SHXW DORUV ĠWUH HQYR\ĝ
VDQV IUDLV GH SRUW VXSSOĝPHQWDLUHV DX VHUYLFH FOLHQWĩOH LQGLTXĝ�
DFFRPSDJQĝ GH OD SUHXYH G֜DFKDW �WLFNHW GH FDLVVH� HW G֜XQH
GHVFULSWLRQ ĝFULWH GX GĝIDXW PHQWLRQQDQW ĝJDOHPHQW VD GDWH
G֜DSSDULWLRQ�

/H VLWH SDUNVLGH�GL\�FRP YRXV SHUPHW GH
YLVXDOLVHU HW GH WĝOĝFKDUJHU FH PRGH
G֜HPSORL DLQVL TXH GH QRPEUHX[
DXWUHV PDQXHOV� &H FRGH 45 YRXV
SHUPHW G֜DFFĝGHU GLUHFWHPHQW DX VLWH
SDUNVLGH�GL\�FRP� 6ĝOHFWLRQQH] YRWUH SD\V
HW FKHUFKH] OHV PRGHV G֜HPSORL GDQV
OH FKDPS GH UHFKHUFKH� /D QXPĝUR GH
UĝIĝUHQFH GH O֜DUWLFOH �,$1�ּ51�865B25��
YRXV SHUPHW G֜DFFĝGHU DX PRGH G֜HPSORL
VH UDSSRUWDQW Ċ YRWUH DUWLFOH�

� Service après-vente
Service après-vente France
7ĝO�� �8��9��612

� �)RUPXODLUH GH FRQWDFW VXU parkside-diy.com
IAN 517865_2507
Service après-vente Belgique
7ĝO�� �8��12614

� �)RUPXODLUH GH FRQWDFW VXU parkside-diy.com
IAN 517865_2507
Service après-vente Suisse
7ĝO�� �8��56�6�1

� �)RUPXODLUH GH FRQWDFW VXU parkside-diy.com
IAN 517865_2507
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Lijst van gebruikte pictogrammen/symbolen

GEVAAR!�ּ֑'XLGW RS HHQ JHYDDU PHW HHQ KRRJ ULVLFR
GDW HUQVWLJ OHWVHO RI GH GRRG WRW JHYROJ NDQ KHEEHQ�
DOV GLW QLHW ZRUGW YRRUNRPHQ �ELMY� YHUVWLNNLQJVJHYDDU�

WAARSCHUWING!�ּ֑'XLGW RS HHQ JHYDDU PHW HHQ
PLGGHOPDWLJ ULVLFR GDW HUQVWLJ OHWVHO RI GH GRRG WRW
JHYROJ NDQ KHEEHQ� DOV GLW QLHW ZRUGW YRRUNRPHQ
�ELMYRRUEHHOG JHYDDU YRRU HOHNWULVFKH VFKRNNHQ�

VOORZICHTIG!�ּ֑'XLGW RS HHQ JHYDDU PHW HHQ ODDJ
ULVLFR GDW OLFKW WRW PDWLJ OHWVHO WRW JHYROJ NDQ KHEEHQ�
DOV GLW QLHW ZRUGW YRRUNRPHQ �ELMY� YHUEUDQGLQJVJHYDDU�

9HLOLJKHLGVDDQZLM]LQJHQ
$DQZLM]LQJHQ YRRU KHW JHEUXLN

TUINKAS

� Inleiding
+DUWHOLMN JHIHOLFLWHHUG PHW GH DDQNRRS YDQ XZ QLHXZH
SURGXFW� 8 KHHIW YRRU HHQ KRRJZDDUGLJ SURGXFW JHNR]HQ� 'H
JHEUXLNVDDQZLM]LQJ LV HHQ GHHO YDQ KHW SURGXFW� 'H]H EHYDW
EHODQJULMNH DDQZLM]LQJHQ YRRU YHLOLJKHLG� JHEUXLN HQ YHUZLMGHULQJ�
0DDNW 8 ]LFK YRRU GH LQJHEUXLNQDPH YDQ KHW SURGXFW PHW DOOH
EHGLHQLQJV� HQ YHLOLJKHLGVYRRUVFKULIWHQ YHUWURXZG� *HEUXLN
KHW SURGXFW DOOHHQ ]RDOV EHVFKUHYHQ HQ YRRU GH DDQJHJHYHQ
WRHSDVVLQJVJHELHGHQ� 2YHUKDQGLJ DOOH GRFXPHQWHQ ELM GRRUJLIWH
YDQ KHW SURGXFW DDQ GHUGHQ�

� Beoogd gebruik
  'LW SURGXFW LV EHVWHPG RP SODQWHQ WH FXOW,YHUHQ�
  +HW SURGXFW LV EHVWHPG YRRU JHEUXLN EXLWHQVKXLV �ELMY� LQ GH

WXLQ��
  $QGHU JHEUXLN GDQ ERYHQEHVFKUHYHQ RI HHQ YHUDQGHULQJ DDQ

KHW SURGXFW LV QLHW WRHJHVWDDQ HQ NDQ OHLGHQ WRW YHUZRQGLQJHQ
HQ�RI VFKDGH DDQ KHW SURGXFW�

  'H IDEULNDQW ZLMVW LHGHUH DDQVSUDNHOLMNKHLG DI YRRU VFKDGH GLH
LV RQWVWDDQ GRRU DQGHU JHEUXLN GDQ KHW EHRRJGH�

  +HW SURGXFW LV QLHW EHVWHPG YRRU FRPPHUFLHHO JHEUXLN�

� Leveringsomvang/lijst van onderdelen

Nr. Omschrijving Aantal
[1] 6WDQJ �]HHU ODQJ� 4

1A 6WDQJ �]HHU ODQJ� PHW JDW� 2

1B 6WDQJ �]HHU ODQJ� PHW YHHUQLSSHO� 2

[2] 6WDQJ �ODQJ� 6

[3] 6WDQJ �NRUW� 2

[4] 6WDQJ �JHPLGGHOG� 5

[5] 6WDQJ �]HHU NRUW� 4

[6]
6WDQJ �ODQJ� PHW VFKURHIJDWHQ HHQ EHLGH
XLWHLQGHQ� 4

[7]
6WDQJ �JHPLGGHOG� PHW YHUVPDOOLQJ DDQ
ĝĝQ XLWHLQGH HQ VFKURHIJDW DDQ KHW DQGHUH
XLWHLQGH�

2

[8]
6WDQJ �JHPLGGHOG� PHW VFKURHIJDW DDQ ĝĝQ
XLWHLQGH� 2

[9] 9HUELQGLQJVVWXN �PHW NOHP� 6

[�] 9HUELQGLQJVVWXN 1

Nr. Omschrijving Aantal
[�] 6SDQGUDDG 4

[�] 6FKURHI PHW YOHXJHOPRHU 9

[�] 'XEEHOH KDULQJ 4

[�] +DULQJ 8

[�] %URHLNDVDIGHNNLQJ 1

[B] ��ZHJ�YHUELQGHU �ERGHP� 4

[C] 9HUELQGLQJVVWXN �PHW 1ּRRJ� 5

ML 9HUELQGLQJVVWXN �YRRU OLQNHU]LMGH� PHW 2ּRJHQ� 1

MR 9HUELQGLQJVVWXN �YRRU UHFKWHU]LMGH� PHW
2ּRJHQ� 1

FL ��ZHJ�YHUELQGHU �ERYHQ� YRRU� OLQNV� 1

FR ��ZHJ�YHUELQGHU �ERYHQ� YRRU� UHFKWV� 1

*/ ��ZHJ�YHUELQGHU �ERYHQ� DFKWHU� OLQNV� 1

*5 ��ZHJ�YHUELQGHU �ERYHQ� DFKWHU� UHFKWV� 1

– 0RQWDJHKDQGOHLGLQJ 1

� Technische gegevens

$IPHWLQJHQ �+×%×'�� 146�1�6×2��×��ּFP
*HZLFKW� 4���NJ
*UDPJHZLFKW �EURHLNDVDIGHNNLQJ�� 1��ּJ�P2

,QKRXG UXLPWH� 2�5ּP3

0D[� WRHODDWEDUH GDNODVW� 1�ּNJ �JHOLMNPDWLJ RYHU
KHW JHKHOH GDNRSSHUYODN
YHUGHHOG�

Veiligheidsaanwijzingen

LEES ALLE VEILIGHEIDS- EN MONTAGE-INSTRUCTIES 
VÓÓR HET GEBRUIK EN BEWAAR DEZE VOOR DE 
TOEKOMST!
  LEVENSGEVAAR EN KANS OP ONGEVALLEN 

VOOR PEUTERS EN KINDEREN! /DDW NLQGHUHQ
QRRLW ]RQGHU WRH]LFKW DFKWHU PHW KHW

YHUSDNNLQJVPDWHULDDO� +HW YHUSDNNLQJVPDWHULDDO YRUPW HHQ
YHUVWLNNLQJVJHYDDU� .LQGHUHQ RQGHUVFKDWWHQ GH GDDUDDQ
YHUERQGHQ JHYDUHQ YDDN� +RXG NLQGHUHQ DOWLMG XLW GH EXXUW
YDQ KHW YHUSDNNLQJVPDWHULDDO�

m GEVAAR! Verstikkingsgevaar! +RXG NLQGHUHQ VWHHGV XLW GH
EXXUW YDQ KHW SURGXFW� .LQGHUHQ NXQQHQ NOHLQH GHOHQ LQVOLNNHQ
RI LQDGHPHQ�

m WAARSCHUWING! Risico op vergiftiging en risico op 
materiële schade! 3ODDWV JHHQ YXXU LQ GH EXXUW YDQ KHW
SURGXFW� +RXG KHW SURGXFW XLW GH EXXUW YDQ ZDUPWHEURQQHQ
HQ RSHQ YXXU�

m VOORZICHTIG! Risico op letsel! &RQWUROHHU RI DOOH
RQGHUGHOHQ RQEHVFKDGLJG ]LMQ� %HVFKDGLJGH RQGHUGHOHQ
NXQQHQ GH YHLOLJKHLG HQ IXQFWLRQDOLWHLW EHĺQYORHGHQ�

m VOORZICHTIG! Risico op letsel! .OLP QLHW RS KHW
GDNRSSHUYODN YDQ KHW SURGXFW� $QGHUV EHVWDDW KHW ULVLFR GDW
X YDOW�

m VOORZICHTIG! Risico van letsel en materiële schade!
0DDN KHW GDN RS WLMG YULM YDQ VQHHXZ� ]RGDW HU ]LFK JHHQ
JHYDDUOLMNH VQHHXZEHODVWLQJ NDQ YRUPHQ� $OV KHW JHZLFKW YDQ
GH VQHHXZ KRJHU LV GDQ 1�ּNJ� NDQ KHW GDN EUHNHQ�
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  *HEUXLN KHW SURGXFW QLHW DOV EHVFKHUPLQJVUXLPWH RP
EHVFKHUPLQJ WH ELHGHQ WHJHQ VOHFKW ZHHU� %OLMI ELM VOHFKW ZHHU
HQ�RI VWHUNH ZLQG QLHW LQ KHW SURGXFW�

  3ODDWV KHW SURGXFW QLHW RS HHQ KHHW RSSHUYODN �ELMY�ּRS HHQ
DVIDOWRSSHUYODN�� +HW SURGXFW LV QLHW KLWWHEHVWHQGLJ HQ NDQ
JDDQ VPHOWHQ�

  /HW HU ELM KHW RSWLOOHQ YDQ KHW SURGXFW RS GDW KHW QLHW RPYDOW�

� Montagelocatie voorbereiden
o 3ODDWV KHW SURGXFW RS HHQ JRHG WRHJDQNHOLMNH SOHN�
o 3ODDWV KHW SURGXFW RS HHQ SOHN PHW YHHO OLFKW� PDDU ]RQGHU

GLUHFW ]RQOLFKW�
o =HW KHW SURGXFW ]R QHHU GDW KHW LV EHVFKHUPG WHJHQ WRFKW HQ

XLW GH EXXUW YDQ ZDUPWHEURQQHQ�

� Montage
Afb. Beschrijving

B o %RXZ KHW RQGHUVWH IUDPH VDPHQ�
o *HEUXLN GH ��ZHJ�YHUELQGHU�[B]�

C

o 9HUELQG GH YHUWLFDOH VWDQJHQ PHW KHW RQGHUVWH IUDPH�
o /LMQ GH YHUELQGLQJVVWXNNHQ PHW 2ּRJHQּML MR ּFRUUHFW

XLW�
— 9HUELQGLQJVVWXN �YRRU OLQNHU]LMGH� PHW 2ּRJHQ� ML �
+HW ERYHQVWH RRJ PRHW QDDU UHFKWV ZLM]HQ� +HW
RQGHUVWH RRJ PRHW QDDU GH YRRU]LMGH ZLM]HQ�

— 9HUELQGLQJVVWXN �YRRU UHFKWHU]LMGH� PHW 2ּRJHQ�ּ
MR � +HW ERYHQVWH RRJ PRHW QDDU OLQNV ZLM]HQ� +HW
RQGHUVWH RRJ PRHW QDDU GH YRRU]LMGH ZLM]HQ�

'

o %RXZ KHW ERYHQVWH IUDPH VDPHQ�
o *HEUXLN GH ELMSDVVHQGH ��ZHJ�YHUELQGHUּ FL FR */

*5 ּYDQ GH SRVLWLH RYHUHHQNRPVWLJ�
o 'H YHHUQLSSHO YDQ GH VWDQJHQ 1B PRHW LQ KHW JDW YDQ

GH VWDQJHQ 1A YDVWNOLNNHQ�
o 9HUELQG KHW ERYHQVWH IUDPH PHW GH YHUWLFDOH

VWDQJHQ�

E+F

o 9HUELQG GH GLDJRQDOH VWDQJHQ PHW KHW IUDPH�
o 'H YHHUQLSSHO YDQ GH VWDQJHQ�[7] PRHW LQ KHW JDW YDQ

GH VWDQJHQ� [8] YDVWNOLNNHQ�
o $OOH VFKURHIYHUELQGLQJHQ�

— 6WHHN GH VFKURHYHQ�[�] YDQ EXLWHQDI GRRU GH
RJHQ YDQ GH YHUELQGLQJVVWXNNHQ� [C] ML MR ּHQ GH
VFKURHIJDWHQ YDQ GH VWDQJHQ [ּ6] [7] [8]�

— %RUJ GH VFKURHIYHUELQGLQJ YDQ ELQQHQXLW� GRRU
WHONHQV HHQ YOHXJHOPRHU RS GH VFKURHYHQ�[�] WH
GUDDLHQ�

o 6FKURHIYHUELQGLQJHQ RS GH ERGHP �OLQNV� DFKWHU�
UHFKWV�� 'H RJHQ YDQ GH YHUELQGLQJVVWXNNHQ�[C]
PRHWHQ ]LFK DOWLMG WXVVHQ GH VFKURHIJDWHQ YDQ GH
VWDQJHQ�[6] [8] EHYLQGHQ�

* o 9HUELQG GH GZDUVVWDQJHQ PHW KHW ERYHQVWH IUDPH�
H o 7UHN GH EURHLNDVDIGHNNLQJ�[�] RYHU KHW IUDPH�

,
o 2SHQ GH ULWVVOXLWLQJ DDQ GH LQJDQJ�
o *HEUXLN GH EHYHVWLJLQJVJHVS RP GH LQJDQJ HQ KHW

YHQVWHU FRQWLQX RSHQ WH KRXGHQ�

Afb. Beschrijving

J

o %HYHVWLJ HHQ XLWHLQGH YDQ HONH VSDQGUDDG�[�]
DDQ HHQ OXV DDQ DOOH 4ּKRHNHQ YDQ GH
EURHLNDVDIGHNNLQJ�[�]�
%HYHVWLJ KHW DQGHUH HLQGH YDQ GH VSDQGUDGHQ DDQ
GH KDULQJHQ�[�]�
9HUDQNHU GH KDULQJHQ LQ GH JURQG�
6WHHN GH KDULQJHQ HQLJV]LQV VFKXLQ LQ GH JURQG�
]RGDW HHQ VWHYLJH EHYHVWLJLQJ ZRUGW JHJDUDQGHHUG�
PDDU GH VSDQQLQJ RS GH EURHLNDVDIGHNNLQJ QLHW
ZRUGW YHUKRRJG�
*HEUXLN LQGLHQ QRGLJ HHQ KDPHU �QLHW PHHJHOHYHUG�
RP WH KHOSHQ�
'H EURHLNDVDIGHNNLQJ HQ GH DIVSDQSXQWHQ PRJHQ
VOHFKWV OLFKW ZRUGHQ JHVSDQQHQ RP UHNHQLQJ WH
KRXGHQ PHW GH ZLQGEHODVWLQJ�

o 6WHHN GH UHVWHUHQGH 4ּKDULQJHQ�[�] LQ GH
JURQG GRRU GH JDWHQ DDQ GH RQGHUNDQW YDQ GH
EURHLNDVDIGHNNLQJ�[�]�

o 6WHHN GH GXEEHOH KDULQJHQ�[�] LQ GH JURQG RP KHW
IUDPH DDQ DOOH 4ּ]LMGHQ WH ERUJHQ�

� Schoonmaken
  :DV GH EURHLNDVDIGHNNLQJ�[�] QLHW LQ GH ZDVPDFKLQH�
  *HEUXLN JHHQ VFKHUSH RI SXQWLJH YRRUZHUSHQ� RPGDW GH]H GH

EURHLNDVDIGHNNLQJ�[�] NXQQHQ EHVFKDGLJHQ�
o 9HUZLMGHU YXLO YDQ GH EURHLNDVDIGHNNLQJ�[�] PHW HHQ ]DFKWH

VSRQV HQ VFKRRQ ZDWHU�

� Opbergen
o 9RRU KHW RSEHUJHQ�

— 0DDN KHW SURGXFW VFKRRQ YRRUGDW X KHW RSYRXZW�
— /DDW DOOH RQGHUGHOHQ JRHG GURJHQ� 'LW YRRUNRPW VFKLPPHOV�
JHXUHQ HQ NOHXUYHUDQGHULQJHQ�

o %HUJ KHW SURGXFW RS RS HHQ GURJH SODDWV HQ EHVFKHUP KHW
WHJHQ WH VWHUN ]RQOLFKW�

� Afvoer
'H YHUSDNNLQJ EHVWDDW XLW PLOLHXYULHQGHOLMNH JURQGVWRƙHQ GLH X YLD
GH SODDWVHOLMNH UHF\FOLQJFRQWDLQHUV NXQW DIYRHUHQ�

,QIRUPDWLH RYHU GH PRJHOLMNKHGHQ RP KHW XLWJHGLHQGH SURGXFW QD
JHEUXLN WH YHUZLMGHUHQ� YHUVWUHNW XZ JHPHHQWHOLMNH RYHUKHLG�

+HW SURGXFW� HQ GH YHUSDNNLQJVPDWHULDOHQ NXQQHQ ZRUGHQ
JHUHF\FOHG HQ ]LMQ RQGHUKHYLJ DDQ HHQ XLWJHEUHLGH
YHUDQWZRRUGHOLMNKHLG YDQ GH IDEULNDQW�
*RRL ]H DSDUW ZHJ� RYHUHHQNRPVWLJ GH DDQJHJHYHQ ,QIR�WUL
�LQIRUPDWLH RYHU DIYDOVFKHLGLQJ�� YRRU HHQ EHWHU DIYDOEHKHHU�

+HW 7ULPDQ�ORJR JHOGW DOOHHQ YRRU )UDQNULMN�

� Garantie
+HW SURGXFW ZHUG YROJHQV VWUHQJH NZDOLWHLWVULFKWOLMQHQ JHPDDNW
HQ YRRU GH XLWOHYHULQJ ]RUJYXOGLJ JHFRQWUROHHUG� ,Q JHYDO YDQ
PDWHULDDO� RI IDEULFDJHIRXWHQ KHEW X WHJHQRYHU GH YHUNRSHU YDQ
KHW SURGXFW ZHWWHOLMNH UHFKWHQ� 8Z ZHWWHOLMNH UHFKWHQ ZRUGHQ
RS JHHQ HQNHOH PDQLHU GRRU RQ]H KLHURQGHU YHUPHOGH JDUDQWLH
EHSHUNW�

'H JDUDQWLH YRRU GLW SURGXFW EHGUDDJW 3ּMDDU YDQDI
DDQNRRSGDWXP� 'H JDUDQWLHSHULRGH JDDW LQ RS GH GDWXP YDQ
DDQNRRS� %HZDDU KHW RULJLQHOH EHZLMV YDQ DDQNRRS RS HHQ YHLOLJH
SOHN DDQJH]LHQ GLW GRFXPHQW QRGLJ LV DOV EHZLMV�
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$OOH EHVFKDGLJLQJHQ RI JHEUHNHQ GLH UHHGV RS KHW PRPHQW YDQ
DDQNRRS DDQZH]LJ ]LMQ� PRHWHQ PHWHHQ QD KHW XLWSDNNHQ YDQ KHW
SURGXFW ZRUGHQ JHPHOG�

0RFKW KHW SURGXFW ELQQHQ 3ּMDDU QD DDQNRRSGDWXP HHQ
PDWHULDDO� RI IDEULFDJHIRXW YHUWRQHQ� ]XOOHQ ZLM KHWּ֑ QDDU RQ]H
NHX]Hּ֑ JUDWLV YRRU X UHSDUHUHQ RI YHUYDQJHQ� 'H JDUDQWLHSHULRGH
ZRUGW GRRU HHQ SODDWVJHYRQGHQ JDUDQWLHYHUOHQLQJ QLHW YHUOHQJG�
'LW JHOGW RRN YRRU YHUYDQJHQ HQ JHUHSDUHHUGH RQGHUGHOHQ�

'H]H JDUDQWLH YHUYDOW DOV KHW SURGXFW ZHUG EHVFKDGLJG RI RQMXLVW
LV JHEUXLNW RI RQGHUKRXGHQ�

'H JDUDQWLH GHNW PDWHULDDO� HQ IDEULFDJHIRXWHQ DI� 'H]H JDUDQWLH
GHNW JHHQ SURGXFWRQGHUGHOHQ GLH DDQ QRUPDOH VOLMWDJH RQGHUKHYLJ
]LMQ HQ GDDURP DOV YHUEUXLNVDUWLNHOHQ ZRUGHQ EHVFKRXZG �EY�
EDWWHULMHQ� RSODDGEDUH EDWWHULMHQ� VODQJHQ� LQNWSDWURQHQ�� QRFK
GHNW ]LM VFKDGH DDQ EUHHNEDUH RQGHUGHOHQ� EY� VFKDNHODDUV RI
RQGHUGHOHQ GLH YDQ JODV ]LMQ JHPDDNW�

� Afwikkeling in geval van garantie
9ROJ GH YROJHQGH DDQZLM]LQJHQ RS YRRU HHQ VQHOOH EHKDQGHOLQJ
YDQ XZ SUREOHHP�

+RXG ELM DOOH YUDJHQ DOVWXEOLHIW GH NDVVDERQ HQ KHW DUWLNHOQXPPHU
�,$1ּ51�865B25��� DOV EHZLMV YDQ DDQNRRS ELM GH KDQG�

+HW DUWLNHOQXPPHU NXQW X YLQGHQ RS KHW W\SHSODDWMH YDQ KHW
SURGXFW� HHQ JUDYXUH RS KHW SURGXFW� KHW WLWHOEODG YDQ XZ
JHEUXLNVDDQZLM]LQJ �OLQNVRQGHU� RI GH VWLFNHU RS GH DFKWHU� RI
RQGHUNDQW YDQ KHW SURGXFW�

1HHP ELM SUREOHPHQ RI RYHULJH JHEUHNHQ PHW KHW SURGXFW
HHUVW FRQWDFW RS PHW GH KLHURQGHU YHUPHOGH VHUYLFH�DIGHOLQJ�
WHOHIRQLVFK RI SHU H�PDLO�

(HQ DOV GHIHFW DDQJHPHUNW SURGXFW NXQW X GDQ VDPHQ PHW KHW
DDQNRRSEHZLMV �NDVVDERQ� HQ HHQ XLWOHJ RYHU KHW SUREOHHP RI
JHEUHN HQ ZDQQHHU KHW ]LFK KHHIW YRRUJHGDDQ JUDWLV QDDU KHW DDQ
X PHHJHGHHOGH VHUYLFH�DGUHV RSVWXUHQ�

2S SDUNVLGH�GL\�FRP NXQW X GH]H HQ YHOH
DQGHUH KDQGOHLGLQJHQ LQ]LHQ HQ
GRZQORDGHQ� 0HW GH]H 45�FRGH NRPW
X GLUHFW RS SDUNVLGH�GL\�FRP� 6HOHFWHHU
GDDU XZ ODQG HQ ]RHN YLD GH ]RHNIXQFWLH
QDDU GH JHEUXLNVDDQZLM]LQJHQ� 'RRU
KHW LQYRHUHQ YDQ KHW DUWLNHOQXPPHU
�,$1�ּ51�865B25�� NRPW X ELM GH
JHEUXLNVDDQZLM]LQJHQ YRRU XZ DUWLNHO�

� Service
Service Nederland
7HO�� �8���229556

� �&RQWDFWIRUPXOLHU RS parkside-diy.com
IAN 517865_2507
ServicH %HOJiȨ
7HO�� �8��12614

� �&RQWDFWIRUPXOLHU RS parkside-diy.com
IAN 517865_2507
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Elenco dei pittogrammi/simboli utilizzati

PERICOLO!�ּ֑,QGLFD XQ SHULFROR DG DOWR ULVFKLR FKH�
VH QRQ HYLWDWR� FDXVD OD PRUWH R JUDYL OHVLRQL �DGּHV�
ULVFKLR GL VRƙRFDPHQWR�

AVVERTENZA!�ּ֑,QGLFD XQ SHULFROR D PHGLR ULVFKLR
FKH� VH QRQ HYLWDWR� SXŜ FDXVDUH OD PRUWH R JUDYL
OHVLRQL �DGּHV� ULVFKLR GL VFRVVH HOHWWULFKH�

CAUTELA!�ּ֑,QGLFD XQD PLQDFFLD D EDVVR ULVFKLR FKH�
VH QRQ HYLWDWD� SXŜ FDXVDUH OHVLRQL OLHYL R GL PHGLD
JUDYLWĊ �DGּHV� SHULFROR GL VFRWWDWXUH�

,VWUX]LRQL GL VLFXUH]]D
,VWUX]LRQL

SERRA

� Introduzione
&RQJUDWXOD]LRQL SHU O֝DFTXLVWR GHO YRVWUR QXRYR SURGRWWR�
$YHWH RSWDWR SHU XQ SURGRWWR GL DOWD TXDOLWĊ� /H LVWUX]LRQL G֜XVR
VRQR SDUWH LQWHJUDQWH GL TXHVWR SURGRWWR� (VVH FRQWHQJRQR
LPSRUWDQWL DYYHUWHQ]H VXOOD VLFXUH]]D� O֜LPSLHJR H OR VPDOWLPHQWR�
3ULPD GHOO֜XWLOL]]R GHO SURGRWWR� SUHQGHUH FRQRVFHQ]D GL WXWWH
OH LVWUX]LRQL G֜XVR H GHOOH DYYHUWHQ]H GL VLFXUH]]D� 8WLOL]]DUH
LO SURGRWWR VROR FRPH GHVFULWWR H SHU L FDPSL GL DSSOLFD]LRQH
LQGLFDWL� &RQVHJQDUH WXWWH OH GRFXPHQWD]LRQL VX TXHVWR SURGRWWR
TXDQGR YLHQH FHGXWR D WHU]L�

� Uso previsto
  ,O SURGRWWR ĩ GHVWLQDWR DOOD FROWLYD]LRQH GL SLDQWH�
  ,O SURGRWWR ĩ GHVWLQDWR DOO֝XVR DOO֝DSHUWR �DGּHV� LQ JLDUGLQR��
  /֝XVR GLYHUVR GD TXHOOR VRSUD GHVFULWWR R OD PRGLƞFD GHO

SURGRWWR QRQ ĩ FRQVHQWLWD H SXŜ SURYRFDUH OHVLRQL H�R GDQQL
DO SURGRWWR�

  ,O SURGXWWRUH QRQ VL DVVXPH DOFXQD UHVSRQVDELOLWĊ SHU GDQQL
GHULYDQWL GD XQ XVR LPSURSULR�

  ,O SURGRWWR QRQ ĩ DGDWWR SHU O֝XVR FRPPHUFLDOH�

� Contenuto della confezione/elenco delle parti

N. Denominazione Quantità
[1] %DUUD �PROWR OXQJD� 4

1A %DUUD �PROWR OXQJD� FRQ IRUR� 2

1B %DUUD �PROWR OXQJD� FRQ QLSSOR D PROOD� 2

[2] %DUUD �OXQJD� 6

[3] %DUUD �FRUWD� 2

[4] %DUUD �PHGLD� 5

[5] %DUUD �PROWR FRUWD� 4

[6]
%DUUD �OXQJD� FRQ IRUL SHU OH YLWL DG HQWUDPEH OH
HVWUHPLWĊ� 4

[7]
%DUUD �PHGLD� FRQ UDVWUHPD]LRQH DG XQD
HVWUHPLWĊ H IRUR SHU OD YLWH DOO֝DOWUD HVWUHPLWĊ� 2

[8]
%DUUD �PHGLD� FRQ IRUR SHU OD YLWH DG XQD
HVWUHPLWĊ� 2

[9] 5DFFRUGR �FRQ PRUVHWWR� 6

[�] 5DFFRUGR 1

[�] )XQH GL WHQVLRQDPHQWR 4

[�] 9LWH FRQ GDGR DG DOHWWH 9

N. Denominazione Quantità
[�] 'RSSLR SLFFKHWWR 4

[�] 3LFFKHWWR 8

[�] &RSHUWXUD SHU VHUUD 1

[B] &RQQHWWRUH D �ּYLH �VXROR� 4

[C] 5DFFRUGR �FRQ 1ּRFFKLHOOR� 5

0/ 5DFFRUGR �SHU LO ODWR VLQLVWUR� FRQ 2ּRFFKLHOOL� 1

MR 5DFFRUGR �SHU LO ODWR GHVWUR� FRQ 2ּRFFKLHOOL� 1

)/ &RQQHWWRUH D �ּYLH �VRSUD� GDYDQWL� VLQLVWUD� 1

FR &RQQHWWRUH D �ּYLH �VRSUD� GDYDQWL� GHVWUD� 1

*/ &RQQHWWRUH D �ּYLH �VRSUD� GLHWUR� VLQLVWUD� 1

GR &RQQHWWRUH D �ּYLH �VRSUD� GLHWUR� GHVWUD� 1

– ,VWUX]LRQL GL PRQWDJJLR 1

� Dati tecnici

'LPHQVLRQL �$×/×3�� 146�1�6×2��×��ּFP
3HVR� 4��ּNJ
*UDPPDWXUD �FRSHUWXUD SHU VHUUD�� 1��ּJ�P2

9ROXPH� 2�5ּP�

&DULFR VXO WHWWR PD[� DPPLVVLELOH� 1�ּNJ �GLVWULEXLWL
XQLIRUPHPHQWH VX WXWWD
OD VXSHUƞFLH GHO WHWWR�

Istruzioni di sicurezza

LEGGERE TUTTE LE ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA E DI 
MONTAGGIO PRIMA DELL’USO E CONSERVARLE COME 
RIFERIMENTO FUTURO!
  PERICOLO DI MORTE E INFORTUNIO PER 

BAMBINI E INFANTI! 1RQ ODVFLDUH PDL L EDPELQL
LQFXVWRGLWL FRQ LO PDWHULDOH SHU LPEDOODJJLR� ,O

PDWHULDOH GL LPEDOODJJLR FRPSRUWD XQ SHULFROR GL
VRƙRFDPHQWR� , EDPELQL VRWWRYDOXWDQR VSHVVR L SHULFROL
HVLVWHQWL� 7HQHUH VHPSUH LO PDWHULDOH GL LPEDOODJJLR IXRUL GDOOD
SRUWDWD GHL EDPELQL�

m 3ERI&2/2! RiscKio Gi soffocaPHnto! 7HQHUH L EDPELQL
ORQWDQL GDO SURGRWWR� , EDPELQL SRWUHEEHUR LQJHULUH R LQDODUH OH
SDUWL GL SLFFROH GLPHQVLRQL�

m AVVERTENZA! Rischio di avvelenamento e di danni 
materiali! 1RQ DFFHQGHUH IXRFKL LQ SURVVLPLWĊ GHO SURGRWWR�
7HQHUH LO SURGRWWR ORQWDQR GD IRQWL GL FDORUH H ƞDPPH OLEHUH�

m CAUTELA! Rischio di lesioni! $VVLFXUDUVL FKH WXWWH OH SDUWL
VLDQR LQWHJUH� 3DUWL GDQQHJJLDWH SRVVRQR FRPSURPHWWHUH OD
VLFXUH]]D H LO IXQ]LRQDPHQWR�

m CAUTELA! Rischio di lesioni! 1RQ VDOLUH VXO WHWWR GHO
SURGRWWR� ,Q FDVR FRQWUDULR� VXVVLVWH LO ULVFKLR GL FDGHUH�

m CAUTELA! Rischio di lesioni e di danni materiali!
5LPXRYHUH WHPSHVWLYDPHQWH OD QHYH GDO WHWWR� LQ PRGR FKH
QRQ VL DFFXPXOL XQ FDULFR SHULFRORVR� 6H LO SHVR GHOOD QHYH
VXSHUD L 1�ּNJ� LO WHWWR SRWUHEEH FUROODUH�

  1RQ XWLOL]]DUH LO SURGRWWR FRPH ULIXJLR SHU SURWHJJHUVL GDOOH
LQWHPSHULH� ,Q FDVR GL FRQGL]LRQL PHWHRURORJLFKH DYYHUVH H�R
YHQWR IRUWH� QRQ ULPDQHUH DOO֝LQWHUQR GHO SURGRWWR�

  1RQ SRVL]LRQDUH LO SURGRWWR VX XQD VXSHUƞFLH FDOGD �DGּHV�
VXOO֝DVIDOWR�� ,O SURGRWWR QRQ ĩ UHVLVWHQWH DO FDORUH H SXŜ
IRQGHUH�
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  4XDQGR VL VROOHYD LO SURGRWWR� IDUH DWWHQ]LRQH D QRQ IDUOR
ULEDOWDUH�

� 3ianiƞcaUH Oa Sosi]ionH Gi instaOOa]ionH
o ,QVWDOODUH LO SURGRWWR LQ XQ OXRJR IDFLOPHQWH DFFHVVLELOH�
o 3RVL]LRQDUH LO SURGRWWR LQ XQ OXRJR EHQ LOOXPLQDWR H WXWWDYLD DO

ULSDUR GDOOD OXFH VRODUH GLUHWWD�
o 3RVL]LRQDUH LO SURGRWWR LQ PRGR FKH VLD SURWHWWR GDOOH FRUUHQWL

G֝DULD H ORQWDQR GD IRQWL GL FDORUH�

� Montaggio
Fig. Descrizione

B o $VVHPEODUH LO WHODLR LQIHULRUH�
o 8WLOL]]DUH L FRQQHWWRUL D �ּYLH [ּB]�

C

o &ROOHJDUH OH EDUUH YHUWLFDOL DO WHODLR LQIHULRUH�
o $OOLQHDUH FRUUHWWDPHQWH L UDFFRUGL FRQ 2ּRFFKLHOOLּ 0/

MR �
— 5DFFRUGR �SHU LO ODWR VLQLVWUR� FRQ 2ּRFFKLHOOL� 0/ �
/֝RFFKLHOOR VXSHULRUH GHYH HVVHUH ULYROWR YHUVR
GHVWUD� /֝RFFKLHOOR LQIHULRUH GHYH HVVHUH ULYROWR
YHUVR OD SDUWH DQWHULRUH�

— 5DFFRUGR �SHU LO ODWR GHVWUR� FRQ 2ּRFFKLHOOL�ּMR �
/֝RFFKLHOOR VXSHULRUH GHYH HVVHUH ULYROWR YHUVR
VLQLVWUD� /֝RFFKLHOOR LQIHULRUH GHYH HVVHUH ULYROWR
YHUVR OD SDUWH DQWHULRUH�

D

o $VVHPEODUH LO WHODLR VXSHULRUH�
o 8WLOL]]DUH L FRQQHWWRUL D �ּYLHּ )/ FR */ GR DGHJXDWL LQ

EDVH DOOD SRVL]LRQH�
o ,O QLSSOR D PROOD GHOOH EDUUHּ 1B GHYH LQQHVWDUVL QHO

IRUR GHOOH EDUUHּ 1A �
o &ROOHJDUH LO WHODLR VXSHULRUH DOOH EDUUH YHUWLFDOL�

(�)

o &ROOHJDUH OH EDUUH GLDJRQDOL DO WHODLR�
o ,O QLSSOR D PROOD GHOOH EDUUH� [7] GHYH LQQHVWDUVL QHO

IRUR GHOOH EDUUH� [8]�
o 7XWWL L UDFFRUGL D YLWH�

— ,QVHULUH OH YLWL�[�] GDOO֝HVWHUQR DWWUDYHUVR JOL RFFKLHOOL
GHL UDFFRUGL� [C] 0/ MR ּH L IRUL SHU OH YLWL GHOOH
EDUUH�[6] [7] [8]�

— )LVVDUH LO UDFFRUGR D YLWH GDOO֝LQWHUQR DYYLWDQGR XQ
GDGR DG DOHWWH VX FLDVFXQD YLWH�[�]�

o 5DFFRUGL D YLWH VXO IRQGR �VLQLVWUD� GLHWUR� GHVWUD�� *OL
RFFKLHOOL GHL UDFFRUGL�[C] GHYRQR WURYDUVL WUD L IRUL SHU
OH YLWL GHOOH EDUUH� [6] [8]�

G o &ROOHJDUH OH EDUUH WUDVYHUVDOL DO WHODLR VXSHULRUH�
H o $OODUJDUH OD FRSHUWXUD SHU VHUUD�[�] VRSUD LO WHODLR�

I
o $SULUH OD FHUQLHUD DOO֝LQJUHVVR�
o 8WLOL]]DUH OD ƞEELD GL ƞVVDJJLR SHU PDQWHQHUH

O֝LQJUHVVR H OH ƞQHVWUH VHPSUH DSHUWL�

Fig. Descrizione

J

o )LVVDUH XQ֝HVWUHPLWĊ GL RJQL IXQH GL
WHQVLRQDPHQWR� [�] DG XQ SDVVDQWH VX WXWWL H 4ּJOL
DQJROL GHOOD FRSHUWXUD SHU VHUUD�[�]�
)LVVDUH O֝DOWUD HVWUHPLWĊ GHOOH IXQL GL WHQVLRQDPHQWR DL
SLFFKHWWL� [�]�
$QFRUDUH L SLFFKHWWL DO VXROR�
,QVHULUH L SLFFKHWWL GD WHUUD QHO SDYLPHQWR RVVHUYDQGR
XQD OHJJHUD DQJROD]LRQH� FRVļ GD JDUDQWLUH XQD SUHVD
VLFXUD VHQ]D DXPHQWDUH OD WHQVLRQH GHOOD FRSHUWXUD
SHU VHUUD�
6H QHFHVVDULR� XWLOL]]DUH XQ PDUWHOOR �QRQ LQFOXVR��
/D FRSHUWXUD SHU VHUUD H L SXQWL GL DQFRUDJJLR
GHYRQR HVVHUH VROR OHJJHUPHQWH WHVL� LQ YLVWD GHOOH
VROOHFLWD]LRQL GHO YHQWR�

o 6SLQJHUH L 4ּSLFFKHWWL�[�] ULPDQHQWL QHO VXROR
DWWUDYHUVR L IRUL QHOOD SDUWH LQIHULRUH GHOOD FRSHUWXUD
SHU VHUUD� [�]�

o 6SLQJHUH L GRSSL SLFFKHWWL [ּ�] QHO VXROR SHU ƞVVDUH LO
WHODLR VX WXWWL H 4ּL ODWL�

� Pulizia
  1RQ ODYDUH OD FRSHUWXUD SHU VHUUD�[�] LQ ODYDWULFH�
  1RQ XWLOL]]DUH RJJHWWL DƚODWL R DSSXQWLWL SRLFKĝ SRWUHEEHUR

GDQQHJJLDUH OD FRSHUWXUD SHU VHUUD�[�]�
o 5LPXRYHUH OR VSRUFR GDOOD FRSHUWXUD SHU VHUUD�[�] FRQ XQD

VSXJQD PRUELGD H DFTXD SXOLWD�

� Conservazione
o 3ULPD GL FRQVHUYDUH�

— 6YXRWDUH LO SURGRWWR SULPD GL SLHJDUOR�
— /DVFLDUH DVFLXJDUH FRPSOHWDPHQWH WXWWH OH SDUWL� ,Q TXHVWR
PRGR VL HYLWD OD IRUPD]LRQH GL PXƙH H RGRUL QRQFKĝ OD
GHFRORUD]LRQH�

o &RQVHUYDUH LO SURGRWWR LQ OXRJR DVFLXWWR H SURWHJJHUOR GD
UDJJL VRODUL WURSSR IRUWL�

� Smaltimento
/֝LPEDOODJJLR ĩ FRPSRVWR GD PDWHULDOL HFRORJLFL FKH SRVVRQR
HVVHUH VPDOWLWL SUHVVR L VLWL GL UDFFROWD ORFDOL SHU LO ULFLFOR�

(֝ SRVVLELOH LQIRUPDUVL FLUFD OH SRVVLELOLWĊ GL VPDOWLPHQWR GHO
SURGRWWR XVDWR SUHVVR O֝DPPLQLVWUD]LRQH FRPXQDOH R FLWWDGLQD�

,O SURGRWWRH L PDWHULDOL GL LPEDOODJJLR VRQR ULFLFODELOL H VRJJHWWL
DOOD UHVSRQVDELOLWĊ HVWHVD GHO SURGXWWRUH�
3HU XQ PLJOLRUH WUDWWDPHQWR GHL ULƞXWL� VPDOWLUOL VHSDUDWDPHQWH
VHJXHQGR L GLYHUVL VLPEROL GHOOD UDFFROWD GLƙHUHQ]LDWD�

,O ORJR 7ULPDQ ĩ YDOLGR VRODPHQWH SHU OD )UDQFLD�

� Garanzia
,O SURGRWWR ĩ VWDWR IDEEULFDWR DFFXUDWDPHQWH VHFRQGR VHYHUH
GLUHWWLYH GL TXDOLWĊ HG ĩ VWDWR FRQWUROODWR PHWLFRORVDPHQWH SULPD
GHOOD FRQVHJQD� ,Q FDVR GL GLIHWWL GL PDWHULDOH R IDEEULFD]LRQH
O֝DFTXLUHQWH SXŜ IDU YDOHUH GLULWWL OHJDOL QHL FRQIURQWL GHO YHQGLWRUH�
/D QRVWUD JDUDQ]LD VRWWR ULSRUWDWD QRQ FRVWLWXLVFH DOFXQ OLPLWH DL
GLULWWL OHJDOL GHOO֝DFTXLUHQWH�

4XHVWR SURGRWWR ĩ JDUDQWLWR SHU �ּDQQL FRQ GHFRUUHQ]D GDOOD
GDWD GL DFTXLVWR� /D JDUDQ]LD GHFRUUH GDOOD GDWD G֝DFTXLVWR�
&RQVHUYDUH OR VFRQWULQR RULJLQDOH LQ XQ SRVWR VLFXUR SHUFKĝ
TXHVWR GRFXPHQWR YLHQH ULFKLHVWR FRPH SURYD GHOO֝DYYHQXWR
DFTXLVWR�

7XWWL L GDQQL R GLIHWWL SUHVHQWL JLĊ DO PRPHQWR GHOO֝DFTXLVWR GHYRQR
HVVHUH FRPXQLFDWL VXELWR GRSR O֝DSHUWXUD GHOOD FRQIH]LRQH�
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6H HQWUR �ּDQQL GDOOD GDWD GL DFTXLVWR GL TXHVWR SURGRWWR VL ULOHYD
XQ GLIHWWR GL PDWHULDOH R GL IDEEULFD]LRQH� QRL SURFHGHUHPR� D
QRVWUD GLVFUH]LRQH� DOOD ULSDUD]LRQH R VRVWLWX]LRQH JUDWXLWH GHO
SURGRWWR R DO ULPERUVR GHO SUH]]R GL DFTXLVWR� 8Q HYHQWXDOH
LQWHUYHQWR LQ JDUDQ]LD QRQ SUROXQJD Qĝ ULQQRYD LO SHULRGR GL
JDUDQ]LD VWHVVR� &LŜ YDOH DQFKH SHU OH SDUWL VRVWLWXLWH H ULSDUDWH�

4XHVWD JDUDQ]LD GHFDGH LQ FDVR GL GDQQHJJLDPHQWR RSSXUH XVR
R PDQXWHQ]LRQH LPSURSUL GHO SURGRWWR�

/D SUHVWD]LRQH LQ JDUDQ]LD YDOH SHU GLIHWWL GHO PDWHULDOH R GL
IDEEULFD]LRQH� 4XHVWD JDUDQ]LD QRQ VL HVWHQGH D FRPSRQHQWL
GHO SURGRWWR HVSRVWL D QRUPDOH ORJRULR� FKH SRVVRQR SHUWDQWR
HVVHUH FRQVLGHUDWL FRPH FRPSRQHQWL VRJJHWWL D XVXUD �HVHPSLR
FDSDFLWĊ GHOOD EDWWHULD� FDOFLƞFD]LRQH� ODPSDGH� SQHXPDWLFL� ƞOWUL�
VSD]]ROHֈ�� /D JDUDQ]LD QRQ VL HVWHQGH DOWUHVļ D GDQQL FKH VL
YHULƞFDQR VX FRPSRQHQWL GHOLFDWL �HVHPSLR LQWHUUXWWRUL� EDWWHULH�
SDUWL UHDOL]]DWH LQ YHWUR� VFKHUPL� DFFHVVRUL YDUL� QRQFKĝ GDQQL
GHULYDQWL GDO WUDVSRUWR R DOWUL LQFLGHQWL�

� Gestione dei casi in garanzia
3HU SHUPHWWHUFL GL ULVROYHUH UDSLGDPHQWH LO YRVWUR SUREOHPD�
SURFHGHWH QHO VHJXHQWH PRGR�

3HU WXWWH OH ULFKLHVWH FRQVHUYDUH OR VFRQWULQR H LO FRGLFH DUWLFROR
�,$1ּ51�865B25��� D SURYD GHOO֜DYYHQXWR DFTXLVWR�

,O FRGLFH DUWLFROR VL WURYD QHOO֝HWLFKHWWD GHO SURGRWWR� FRPH
LQFLVLRQH VXO SURGRWWR� QHOOD SDJLQD GHO WLWROR GL TXHVWH LVWUX]LRQL
�LQ EDVVR D VLQLVWUD� RSSXUH QHOO֝DGHVLYR DSSRVWR VXO UHWUR R VXO
ODWR LQIHULRUH GHO SURGRWWR�

,Q FDVR GL HUURUL GL IXQ]LRQDPHQWR R DOWUL GLIHWWL FRQWDWWDUH
LQQDQ]LWXWWR LO VHJXHQWH VHUYL]LR GL DVVLVWHQ]D WHOHIRQLFDPHQWH R
SHU H�PDLO�

3RWHWH LQYLDUH JUDWXLWDPHQWH DOO֝LQGLUL]]R GHOO֝DVVLVWHQ]D FKH
YL ĩ VWDWR IRUQLWR XQ HYHQWXDOH SURGRWWR GLIHWWRVR� DOOHJDQGR OD
ULFHYXWD G֝DFTXLVWR �VFRQWULQR�� OD GHVFUL]LRQH GHO WLSR GL GLIHWWR H
O֝LQGLFD]LRQH GL TXDQGR VL ĩ YHULƞFDWR�

6X SDUNVLGH�GL\�FRP SRWHWH YLVLRQDUH H
VFDULFDUH TXHVWR H PROWL DOWUL PDQXDOL�
&RQ TXHVWR FRGLFH 45 DFFHGHWH
GLUHWWDPHQWH D SDUNVLGH�GL\�FRP�
6FHJOLHWH LO YRVWUR SDHVH H FHUFDWH
OH LVWUX]LRQL SHU O֝XVR DWWUDYHUVR OD
PDVFKHUD GL ULFHUFD� ,QVHUHQGR LO FRGLFH
DUWLFROR �,$1�ּ51�865B25�� DFFHGHWH
DOOH LVWUX]LRQL SHU O֝XVR UHODWLYH DO YRVWUR
DUWLFROR�

� Assistenza
Assistenza Italia
7HO�� 8��1�266�

� �0RGXOR GL FRQWDWWR VXO VLWR parkside-diy.com
IAN 517865_2507
Assistenza Svizzera
7HO�� �8��56�6�1

� �0RGXOR GL FRQWDWWR VXO VLWR parkside-diy.com
IAN 517865_2507
Assistenza Malta
7HO�� 8��65168

� �0RGXOR GL FRQWDWWR VXO VLWR parkside-diy.com
IAN 517865_2507
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Lista de símbolos y pictogramas utilizados

¡PELIGRO!�ּ֑,GHQWLƞFD XQ SHOLJUR GH QLYHO DOWR TXH� VL
QR VH HYLWD� WLHQH FRPR FRQVHFXHQFLD XQD OHVLŒQ JUDYH
R LQFOXVR OD PXHUWH �S�ּHM�� SHOLJUR GH DVƞ[LD�

¡ADVERTENCIA!�ּ֑,GHQWLƞFD XQ SHOLJUR GH QLYHO PHGLR
TXH� VL QR VH HYLWD� SXHGH WHQHU FRPR FRQVHFXHQFLD
XQD OHVLŒQ JUDYH R LQFOXVR OD PXHUWH �S�ּHM�� ULHVJR GH
GHVFDUJD HOĝFWULFD�

¡CUIDADO!�ּ֑,GHQWLƞFD XQ SHOLJUR GH QLYHO EDMR TXH�
VL QR VH HYLWD� SXHGH WHQHU FRPR FRQVHFXHQFLD XQD
OHVLŒQ OHYH R PRGHUDGD �S�ּHM�� SHOLJUR GH HVFDOGDGXUD�

,QGLFDFLRQHV GH VHJXULGDG
,QVWUXFFLRQHV GH PDQLSXODFLŒQ

INVERNADERO

� Introducción
(QKRUDEXHQD SRU OD DGTXLVLFLŒQ GH VX QXHYR SURGXFWR�
+D RSWDGR SRU XQ SURGXFWR GH DOWD FDOLGDG� (O PDQXDO
GH LQVWUXFFLRQHV IRUPD SDUWH GH HVWH SURGXFWR� &RQWLHQH
LPSRUWDQWHV LQGLFDFLRQHV VREUH VHJXULGDG� XVR \ HOLPLQDFLŒQ�
$QWHV GH XVDU HO SURGXFWR� IDPLOLDUķFHVH FRQ WRGDV ODV
LQGLFDFLRQHV GH PDQHMR \ GH VHJXULGDG� 8WLOLFH HO SURGXFWR
ŹQLFDPHQWH FRPR VH GHVFULEH D FRQWLQXDFLŒQ \ SDUD
ODV DSOLFDFLRQHV LQGLFDGDV� $GMXQWH LJXDOPHQWH WRGD OD
GRFXPHQWDFLŒQ HQ FDVR GH HQWUHJDU HO SURGXFWR D WHUFHURV�

� Uso previsto
  (O SURGXFWR KD VLGR GHWHUPLQDGR SDUD HO FXOWLYR GH SODQWDV�
  (O SURGXFWR KD VLGR FRQFHELGR SDUD H[WHULRUHV �S�ּHM��

MDUGLQHV��
  1R VH SHUPLWH XQ XVR GLVWLQWR DO GHVFULWR DQWHULRUPHQWH QL OD

PRGLƞFDFLŒQ GHO SURGXFWR� OR TXH SXHGH SURYRFDU OHVLRQHV
\�R GDőRV HQ HO SURGXFWR�

  (O IDEULFDQWH QR DVXPH QLQJXQD UHVSRQVDELOLGDG SRU ORV
GDőRV UHVXOWDQWHV GH XQ XVR LQDGHFXDGR�

  (O SURGXFWR QR KD VLGR FRQFHELGR SDUD HO XVR FRPHUFLDO�

� Volumen de suministro/lista de las partes

N.º Descripción Cantidad
[1] 9DULOOD �PX\ ODUJD� 4

1A 9DULOOD �PX\ ODUJD� FRQ RULƞFLR� 2

1B 9DULOOD �PX\ ODUJD� FRQ ERTXLOOD GH UHVRUWH� 2

[2] 9DULOOD �ODUJD� 6

[3] 9DULOOD �FRUWD� 2

[4] 9DULOOD �PHGLDQD� 5

[5] 9DULOOD �PX\ FRUWD� 4

[6]
9DULOOD �ODUJD� FRQ RULƞFLRV URVFDGRV HQ
DPERV H[WUHPRV� 4

[7]
9DULOOD �PHGLDQD� FRQ HVWUHFKDPLHQWR HQ XQ
H[WUHPR \ RULƞFLR URVFDGR HQ HO RWUR� 2

[8]
9DULOOD �PHGLDQD� FRQ RULƞFLR URVFDGR HQ XQ
H[WUHPR� 2

[9] &RQHFWRU �FRQ PHFDQLVPR GH DSULHWH� 6

[�] &RQHFWRU 1

[�] &XHUGD WHQVRUD 4

N.º Descripción Cantidad
[�] 7RUQLOOR FRQ WXHUFD GH PDULSRVD 9

[�] 3LTXHWD GREOH 4

[�] 3LTXHWD 8

[�] &XELHUWD GHO LQYHUQDGHUR 1

[B] &RQHFWRU GH �ּYķDV �SDUWH LQIHULRU� 4

[C] &RQHFWRU �FRQ 1ּRMDO� 5

ML &RQHFWRU �SDUD HO ODGR L]TXLHUGR� FRQ 2ּRMDOHV� 1

MR &RQHFWRU �SDUD HO ODGR GHUHFKR� FRQ 2ּRMDOHV� 1

FL &RQHFWRU GH �ּYķDV �DUULED� GHODQWH� L]TXLHUGD� 1

FR &RQHFWRU GH �ּYķDV �DUULED� GHODQWH� GHUHFKD� 1

GL &RQHFWRU GH �ּYķDV �DUULED� DWUûV� L]TXLHUGD� 1

GR &RQHFWRU GH �ּYķDV �DUULED� DWUûV� GHUHFKD� 1

– ,QVWUXFFLRQHV GH PRQWDMH 1

� Datos técnicos

'LPHQVLRQHV �$O×$×3�� 146�1�6×2��×��ּFP
3HVR� 4��ּNJ
*UDPDMH �FXELHUWD GHO LQYHUQDGHUR�� 1��ּJ�P2

9ROXPHQ� 2�5ּP�

&DUJD Pû[LPD DGPLVLEOH HQ HO
WHFKR�

1�ּNJ �GLVWULEXLGRV
XQLIRUPHPHQWH SRU WRGD
OD VXSHUƞFLH GHO WHFKR�

Indicaciones de seguridad

¡ANTES DEL USO, LEA TODAS LAS INDICACIONES DE 
SEGURIDAD Y MONTAJE Y CONSÉRVELAS PARA FUTURAS 
REFERENCIAS!
  ¡PELIGRO DE MUERTE Y DE ACCIDENTE PARA 

NIÑOS Y BEBÉS! 1XQFD GHMH D ORV QLőRV VRORV FRQ
HO PDWHULDO GH HPEDODMH� (O PDWHULDO GH HPEDODMH

SUHVHQWD XQ ULHVJR GH DVƞ[LD� /RV QLőRV VXEHVWLPDQ D
PHQXGR ORV SHOLJURV� 0DQWHQJD HO PDWHULDO GH HPEDODMH IXHUD
GHO DOFDQFH GH ORV QLőRV�

m ։3E/IGR2! ։RiHsJo GH asƞ[ia! 0DQWHQJD VLHPSUH HO
SURGXFWR IXHUD GHO DOFDQFH GH ORV QLőRV� /RV QLőRV SXHGHQ
LQJHULU R LQKDODU SLH]DV SHTXHőDV�

m ։AD9ER7EN&IA! ։RiHsJo GH into[icaciŒn \ GH Gaőos 
materiales! 1R HQFLHQGD IXHJR FHUFD GHO SURGXFWR� 0DQWHQJD
DOHMDGR HO SURGXFWR GH IXHQWHV GH FDORU \ OODPDV DELHUWDV�

m ¡CUIDADO! ¡Riesgo de lesión! $VHJŹUHVH GH TXH WRGDV ODV
SLH]DV HVWĝQ LQWDFWDV� /DV SDUWHV GDőDGDV SXHGHQ DIHFWDU D OD
VHJXULGDG \ IXQFLRQDOLGDG�

m ¡CUIDADO! ¡Riesgo de lesión! 1R VXELU DO WHFKR GHO
SURGXFWR� (Q FDVR FRQWUDULR� H[LVWH ULHVJR GH FDķGDV�

m ¡CUIDADO! ¡Riesgo de lesión \ GH Gaőos PatHUiaOHs! 5HWLUH
OD QLHYH GHO WHFKR D WLHPSR SDUD HYLWDU TXH VH DFXPXOH XQD
FDUJD SHOLJURVD� 6L HO SHVR GH OD QLHYH VXSHUD ORV 1�ּNJ� HO
WHFKR SRGUķD GHUUXPEDUVH�

  1R XWLOLFH HO SURGXFWR FRPR UHIXJLR SDUD SURWHJHUVH GH ODV
LQFOHPHQFLDV GHO WLHPSR� 1R SHUPDQH]FD HQ HO SURGXFWR
HQ FDVR GH FRQGLFLRQHV PHWHRUROŒJLFDV DGYHUVDV R YLHQWR
LQWHQVR�
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  1R FRORTXH HO SURGXFWR VREUH XQD VXSHUƞFLH FDOLHQWH �S�ּHM��
XQD VXSHUƞFLH DVIDOWDGD�� (O SURGXFWR QR HV UHVLVWHQWH DO FDORU
\ SRGUķD GHUUHWLUVH�

  $O OHYDQWDU HO SURGXFWR� WHQJD FXLGDGR GH TXH QR YXHOTXH�

� 3OaniƞcaU Oa SosiciŒn GH PontaMH
o &RORTXH HO SURGXFWR HQ XQ OXJDU GH IûFLO DFFHVR�
o &RORTXH HO SURGXFWR VREUH XQ OXJDU FRQ PXFKD OX]� SHUR VLQ

UDGLDFLŒQ VRODU GLUHFWD�
o &RORTXH HO SURGXFWR� GH PRGR TXH HVWĝ SURWHJLGR GH ODV

FRUULHQWHV GH DLUH \ DOHMDGR GH ODV IXHQWHV GH FDORU�

� 0ontaMH
Fig. Descripción

B o 0RQWH HO EDVWLGRU LQIHULRU�
o 8WLOLFH ORV FRQHFWRUHV GH �ּYķDV [ּB]�

&

o &RQHFWH ODV YDULOODV YHUWLFDOHV DO EDVWLGRU LQIHULRU�
o $OLQHH FRUUHFWDPHQWH ORV FRQHFWRUHV FRQ 2ּRMDOHVּML

MR �
— &RQHFWRU �SDUD HO ODGR L]TXLHUGR� FRQ 2ּRMDOHV� ML �
(O RMDO VXSHULRU GHEH TXHGDU RULHQWDGR KDFLD OD
GHUHFKD� (O RMDO LQIHULRU GHEH TXHGDU RULHQWDGR
KDFLD OD SDUWH GHODQWHUD�

— &RQHFWRU �SDUD HO ODGR GHUHFKR� FRQ 2ּRMDOHV�ּMR �
(O RMDO VXSHULRU GHEH TXHGDU RULHQWDGR KDFLD OD
L]TXLHUGD� (O RMDO LQIHULRU GHEH TXHGDU RULHQWDGR
KDFLD OD SDUWH GHODQWHUD�

D

o 0RQWH HO EDVWLGRU VXSHULRU�
o 8WLOLFH ORV FRQHFWRUHV GH �ּYķDV DGHFXDGRVּ FL FR GL

GR ּVHJŹQ OD SRVLFLŒQ�
o /D ERTXLOOD GH UHVRUWH GH ODV YDULOODVּ 1B GHEH HQFDMDU

HQ HO RULƞFLR GH ODV YDULOODVּ 1A �
o &RQHFWH HO EDVWLGRU VXSHULRU D ODV YDULOODV YHUWLFDOHV�

E+F

o &RQHFWH ODV YDULOODV GLDJRQDOHV DO EDVWLGRU�
o /D ERTXLOOD GH UHVRUWH GH ODV YDULOODV [ּ7] GHEH HQFDMDU

HQ HO RULƞFLR GH ODV YDULOODV [ּ8]�
o 7RGDV ODV XQLRQHV DWRUQLOODGDV�

— ,QWURGX]FD ORV WRUQLOORV�[�] GHVGH HO H[WHULRU D
WUDYĝV GH ODV DUJROODV GH ORV FRQHFWRUHVּ [C] ML MR ּ\
ORV RULƞFLRV URVFDGRV GH ODV YDULOODV [ּ6] [7] [8]�

— $VHJXUH OD XQLŒQ DWRUQLOODGD GHVGH HO LQWHULRU
FRORFDQGR XQD WXHUFD GH PDULSRVD HQ FDGD XQR
GH ORV WRUQLOORVּ [�]�

o 8QLRQHV DWRUQLOODGDV HQ OD SDUWH LQIHULRU �L]TXLHUGD�
DWUûV� GHUHFKD�� /RV RMDOHV GH ORV FRQHFWRUHV [ּC]
GHEHQ HQFRQWUDUVH HQWUH ORV RULƞFLRV URVFDGRV GH ODV
YDULOODV [ּ6] [8]�

G o &RQHFWH ODV EDUUDV WUDQVYHUVDOHV DO EDVWLGRU VXSHULRU�

H o &RORTXH OD FXELHUWD GHO LQYHUQDGHUR�[�] VREUH OD
HVWUXFWXUD�

,
o $EUD OD FUHPDOOHUD GH OD HQWUDGD�
o 8WLOLFH OD KHELOOD GH ƞMDFLŒQ SDUD PDQWHQHU DELHUWD OD

HQWUDGD \ OD YHQWDQD GH IRUPD SHUPDQHQWH�

Fig. Descripción

J

o &RORTXH XQ H[WUHPR GH FDGD FXHUGD WHQVRUD [ּ�] HQ
XQD SUHVLOOD HQ FDGD XQD GH ODV 4ּHVTXLQDV GH OD
FXELHUWD GHO LQYHUQDGHURּ [�]�
&RORTXH HO RWUR H[WUHPR GH OD FXHUGD WHQVRUD HQ ODV
SLTXHWDVּ [�]�
)LMH ODV SLTXHWDV HQ HO VXHOR�
,QVHUWH ODV SLTXHWDV HQ HO VXHOR FRQ XQD OLJHUD
LQFOLQDFLŒQ SDUD JDUDQWL]DU XQD VXMHFLŒQ VHJXUD
VLQ TXH DIHFWH D OD WHQVLŒQ GH OD FXELHUWD GHO
LQYHUQDGHUR�
(Q VX FDVR� XWLOLFH XQ PDUWLOOR �QR LQFOXLGR��
/D FXELHUWD GHO LQYHUQDGHUR \ ORV SXQWRV GH VXMHFLŒQ
QR GHEHQ HVWDU GHPDVLDGR WHQVRV SDUD SRGHU
VRSRUWDU OD IXHU]D GHO YLHQWR�

o ,QVHUWH HO UHVWR GH ODV 4ּSLTXHWDV�[�] SRU ORV
RULƞFLRV GH OD HVWUXFWXUD VXSHULRU GH OD FXELHUWD GHO
LQYHUQDGHUR� [�] HQ HO VXHOR�

o ,QVHUWH ODV SLTXHWDV GREOHV [ּ�] HQ HO VXHOR SDUD ƞMDU HO
EDVWLGRU SRU ORV FXDWUR ODGRV�

� Limpieza
  1R ODYH OD FXELHUWD GHO LQYHUQDGHUR�[�] HQ OD ODYDGRUD�
  1R XWLOLFH REMHWRV DƞODGRV R FRQ SXQWD� \D TXH HVWRV SRGUķDQ

GDőDU OD FXELHUWD GHO LQYHUQDGHUR� [�]�
o (OLPLQH OD VXFLHGDG GH OD FXELHUWD GHO LQYHUQDGHUR�[�] FRQ XQD

HVSRQMD VXDYH \ DJXD OLPSLD�

� Almacenamiento
o $QWHV GHO DOPDFHQDPLHQWR�

— 9DFķH HO SURGXFWR DQWHV GH GHVPRQWDUOR�
— 'HMH VHFDU ELHQ WRGDV ODV SLH]DV� 'H HVWH PRGR� VH HYLWD HO
PRKR� ORV RORUHV \ ODV DOWHUDFLRQHV GH FRORU�

o *XDUGH HO SURGXFWR HQ XQ OXJDU VHFR \ SURWĝMDOR GH OD
UDGLDFLŒQ VRODU GLUHFWD�

� Eliminación
(O HPEDODMH HVWû FRPSXHVWR SRU PDWHULDOHV QR FRQWDPLQDQWHV
TXH SXHGHQ VHU GHVHFKDGRV HQ HO FHQWUR GH UHFLFODMH ORFDO�

3DUD REWHQHU LQIRUPDFLŒQ VREUH ODV SRVLELOLGDGHV GH GHVHFKR GHO
SURGXFWR DO ƞQDO GH VX YLGD ŹWLO� DFXGD D OD DGPLQLVWUDFLŒQ GH VX
FRPXQLGDG R FLXGDG�

(O SURGXFWR� \ HO PDWHULDO GH HPEDODMH VRQ UHFLFODEOHV \ HVWûQ
VXMHWRV D OD UHVSRQVDELOLGDG H[WHQGLGD GHO IDEULFDQWH�
'HVĝFKHORV SRU VHSDUDGR VLJXLHQGR OD LQIRUPDFLŒQ LOXVWUDGD GH
UHFRJLGD VHOHFWLYD SDUD XQ PHMRU WUDWDPLHQWR GH ORV UHVLGXRV�

(O ORJRWLSR 7ULPDQ VH DSOLFD VROR SDUD )UDQFLD�

� Garantía
(O SURGXFWR KD VLGR IDEULFDGR VHJŹQ QRUPDV GH FDOLGDG H[LJHQWHV
\ KD VLGR SUREDGR PLQXFLRVDPHQWH DQWHV GH OD HQWUHJD� (Q FDVR
GH IDOORV GH PDWHULDO R GH IDEULFDFLŒQ� GLVSRQH GH GHUHFKRV
OHJDOHV IUHQWH DO YHQGHGRU GHO SURGXFWR� 1XHVWUD JDUDQWķD
PHQFLRQDGD D FRQWLQXDFLŒQ QR UHVWULQJH VXV GHUHFKRV OHJDOHV GH
QLQJŹQ PRGR�

/D JDUDQWķD SDUD HVWH SURGXFWR HV GH �ּDőRV D SDUWLU GH OD IHFKD
GH FRPSUD� /D JDUDQWķD HPSLH]D HO GķD GH OD IHFKD GH FRPSUD�
&RQVHUYH HO MXVWLƞFDQWH GH FRPSUD RULJLQDO HQ XQ OXJDU VHJXUR� \D
TXH HVWH GRFXPHQWR HV QHFHVDULR SDUD GHPRVWUDU OD FRPSUD�

7RGRV ORV GDőRV R GHIHFWRV \D SUHVHQWH HQ HO PRPHQWR GH OD
FRPSUD GHEHQ LQIRUPDUVH LQPHGLDWDPHQWH WUDV GHVHPEDODU HO
SURGXFWR�
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6L HO SURGXFWR SUHVHQWD GHIHFWRV GH PDWHULDO R IDEULFDFLŒQ HQ
ORV �ּDőRV D SDUWLU GH OD IHFKD GH FRPSUD� OR UHSDUDUHPRV R
VXVWLWXLUHPRV� VHJŹQ QXHVWUD HOHFFLŒQ� JUDWXLWDPHQWH SDUD XVWHG�
(O SHUķRGR GH JDUDQWķD QR VH H[WLHQGH SRU XQD UHFODPDFLŒQ
GH JDUDQWķD DSUREDGD� (VWR WDPELĝQ HV DSOLFDEOH D ODV SLH]DV
VXVWLWXLGDV \ UHSDUDGDV�

/D JDUDQWķD SLHUGH VX YDOLGH] VL HO SURGXFWR VH GDőD R VH XWLOL]D R
PDQWLHQH GH IRUPD LQDGHFXDGD�

/D JDUDQWķD FXEUH GHIHFWRV GH PDWHULDO \ IDEULFDFLŒQ� (VWD
JDUDQWķD QR FXEUH ODV SLH]DV GHO SURGXFWR VXMHWDV D XQ XVR
\ GHVJDVWH QRUPDO \� SRU OR WDQWR� FRQVLGHUDGDV SLH]DV GH
GHVJDVWH �SRU HM� SLODV� EDWHUķDV� PDQJXHUDV� FDUWXFKRV GH WLQWD�
QL ORV GDőRV D ODV SLH]DV IUûJLOHV� SRU HM� LQWHUUXSWRUHV R SLH]DV GH
FULVWDO�

� Tramitación de la garantía
3DUD JDUDQWL]DU XQ SURFHVDPLHQWR UûSLGR GH VX FRQVXOWD� SRU
IDYRU� VLJD ODV LQGLFDFLRQHV VLJXLHQWHV�

3DUD FXDOTXLHU FRQVXOWD� WHQJD D PDQR HO UHFLER \ HO QŹPHUR GH
DUWķFXOR �,$1ּ51�865B25��� FRPR MXVWLƞFDQWH GH FRPSUD�

(QFRQWUDUû HO QŹPHUR GH DUWLFXOR HQ OD SODFD GH FDUDFWHUķVWLFDV
GHO SURGXFWR� XQ JUDYDGR HQ HO SURGXFWR� OD SRUWDGD GH ODV
LQVWUXFFLRQHV �DEDMR D OD L]TXLHUGD� R HO DGKHVLYR HQ OD SDUWH
SRVWHULRU R LQIHULRU GHO SURGXFWR�

6L VH SURGXFHQ IDOORV GH IXQFLRQDPLHQWR R FXDOTXLHU RWUR GHIHFWR�
FRQWDFWH SULPHUR SRU WHOĝIRQR R FRUUHR HOHFWUŒQLFR FRQ HO
GHSDUWDPHQWR GH VHUYLFLR PHQFLRQDGR D FRQWLQXDFLŒQ�

(QWRQFHV SRGUû HQYLDU JUDWXLWDPHQWH SDUD XVWHG XQ SURGXFWR
UHJLVWUDGR FRPR GHIHFWXRVR D OD GLUHFFLŒQ GH VHUYLFLR TXH VH OH
SURSRUFLRQH DGMXQWDQGR OD IDFWXUD GH FRPSUD �UHFLER� H LQGLFDQGR
FXûO HV HO GHIHFWR \ FXûQGR WXYR OXJDU�

(Q SDUNVLGH�GL\�FRP SXHGH YLVXDOL]DU \
GHVFDUJDU HVWH \ PXFKRV RWURV PDQXDOHV�
&RQ HVWH FŒGLJR 45 DFFHGH GLUHFWDPHQWH
D SDUNVLGH�GL\�FRP� 6HOHFFLRQH VX SDķV
\ EXVTXH ORV PDQXDOHV GH LQVWUXFFLRQHV
D WUDYĝV GH OD PûVFDUD GH EŹVTXHGD�
,QWURGXFLHQGR HO QŹPHUR GH DUWķFXOR
�,$1�ּ51�865B25�� DFFHGH DO PDQXDO GH
LQVWUXFFLRQHV GH VX DUWķFXOR�

� Asistencia
Asistencia en EsSaőa
7HO��� �9��99494�

� �)RUPXODULR GH FRQWDFWR HQ parkside-diy.com
IAN 517865_2507



25PT

Lista dos pictogramas/símbolos utilizados

PERIGO!�ּ֑,QGLFD XP SHULJR GH DOWR ULVFR TXH� VH
QĐR IRU HYLWDGR� UHVXOWDUû QD PRUWH RX HP IHULPHQWRV
JUDYHV �S�ּH[� SHULJR GH DVƞ[LD�

AVISO!�ּ֑,QGLFD XP SHULJR GH PĝGLR ULVFR� VH QĐR
IRU HYLWDGD� UHVXOWDUû HP PRUWH RX IHULPHQWRV JUDYHV
�S�ּH[� ULVFR GH FKRTXH HOĝWULFR�

CUIDADO!�ּ֑,QGLFD XP SHULJR GH EDL[R ULVFR� VH QĐR
IRU HYLWDGD� UHVXOWDUû IHULPHQWRV OLJHLURV RX JUDYHV
�S�ּH[� ULVFR GH HVFDOGDPHQWR�

,QGLFDĖŨHV GH VHJXUDQĖD
,QVWUXĖŨHV GH PDQXVHDPHQWR

ESTUFA

� Introdução
'DPRV�OKH RV SDUDEĝQV SHOD DTXLVLĖĐR GR VHX QRYR SURGXWR�
$FDERX GH DGTXLULU XP SURGXWR GH JUDQGH TXDOLGDGH� 2 PDQXDO
GH LQVWUXĖŨHV ĝ SDUWH LQWHJUDQWH GHVWH SURGXWR� &RQWĝP
LQGLFDĖŨHV LPSRUWDQWHV UHIHUHQWHV Ċ VHJXUDQĖD� XWLOL]DĖĐR H
HOLPLQDĖĐR� )DPLOLDUL]H�VH FRP WRGDV DV LQGLFDĖŨHV GH XWLOL]DĖĐR
H GH VHJXUDQĖD GR SURGXWR� 8WLOL]H R SURGXWR DSHQDV FRPR
GHVFULWR H SDUD DV ûUHDV GH DSOLFDĖĐR LQGLFDGDV� 6H WUDQVPLWLU R
DUWLJR D WHUFHLURV� HQWUHJXH WDPEĝP RV UHVSHFWLYRV GRFXPHQWRV�

� Utilização adequada
  (VWH SURGXWR GHVWLQD�VH DR FXOWLYR GH SODQWDV�
  (VWH SURGXWR GHVWLQD�VH D VHU XWLOL]DGR QR H[WHULRU �S�ּH[�� QXP

MDUGLP��
  1ĐR ĝ SHUPLWLGD XPD XWLOL]DĖĐR GLVWLQWD GD DQWHULRUPHQWH

GHVFULWD RX XPD PRGLƞFDĖĐR GR SURGXWR H SRGH FDXVDU
IHULPHQWRV H�RX GDQRV QR SURGXWR�

  2 IDEULFDQWH QĐR VH UHVSRQVDELOL]D SHORV GDQRV TXH UHVXOWDP
GH XPD XWLOL]DĖĐR LQDGHTXDGD�

  (VWH SURGXWR QĐR VH GHVWLQD Ċ XWLOL]DĖĐR FRPHUFLDO�

� Conteúdo da embalagem/lista das peças

Nº Designação Quantidade
[1] +DVWH �PXLWR FRPSULGD� 4

1A +DVWH �PXLWR FRPSULGD� FRP RULIķFLR� 2

1B +DVWH �PXLWR FRPSULGD� FRP ERFDO GH PROD� 2

[2] +DVWH �FRPSULGD� 6

[3] +DVWH �FXUWD� 2

[4] +DVWH �PĝGLD� 5

[5] +DVWH �PXLWR FXUWD� 4

[6]
+DVWH �ORQJD� FRP RULIķFLRV SDUD SDUDIXVRV
HP DPEDV DV H[WUHPLGDGHV� 4

[7]
+DVWH �PĝGLD� FRP UHOHYR QXPD
H[WUHPLGDGH H RULIķFLR SDUD SDUDIXVR QD
RXWUD H[WUHPLGDGH�

2

[8]
+DVWH �PĝGLD� FRP RULIķFLR SDUD SDUDIXVR
QXPD H[WUHPLGDGH� 2

[9] 3HĖD GH OLJDĖĐR �FRP EUDĖDGHLUD� 6

[�] 3HĖD GH OLJDĖĐR 1

[�] &DER WHQVRU 4

Nº Designação Quantidade
[�] 3DUDIXVR FRP SRUFD GH RUHOKDV 9

[�] (VWDFD GH ƞ[DĖĐR GXSOD 4

[�] (VWDFD GH ƞ[DĖĐR 8

[�] &REHUWXUD GD HVWXID 1

[B] &RQHFWRU GH �ּYLDV �LQIHULRU� 4

[C] 3HĖD GH OLJDĖĐR �FRP 1ּLOKŒ� 5

ML 3HĖD GH OLJDĖĐR �SDUD R ODGR HVTXHUGR�
FRP 2ּLOKŒV� 1

MR 3HĖD GH OLJDĖĐR �SDUD R ODGR GLUHLWR� FRP
2ּLOKŒV� 1

)/ &RQHFWRU GH �ּYLDV �VXSHULRU� IURQWDO�
HVTXHUGR� 1

)5 &RQHFWRU GH �ּYLDV �VXSHULRU� IURQWDO� GLUHLWR� 1

GL &RQHFWRU GH �ּYLDV �VXSHULRU� WUDVHLUR�
HVTXHUGR� 1

GR &RQHFWRU GH �ּYLDV �VXSHULRU� WUDVHLUR�
GLUHLWR� 1

– ,QVWUXĖŨHV GH PRQWDJHP 1

� Dados técnicos

0HGLĖŨHV �$×/×3�� 146�1�6×2��×��ּFP
3HVR� 4���NJ
*UDPDJHP �FREHUWXUD GD HVWXID�� 1��ּJ�P2

9ROXPH� 2�5 P�

&DUJD Pû[� SHUPLWLGD QR WHOKDGR� 1�ּNJ �GLVWULEXķGRV
XQLIRUPHPHQWH SRU WRGD D
VXSHUIķFLH GR WHOKDGR�

Indicações de segurança

LEIA TODAS AS INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA E 
MONTAGEM ANTES DA UTILIZAÇÃO E GUARDE-AS PARA 
CONSULTA FUTURA!
  PERIGO DE MORTE E DE ACIDENTE PARA 

BEBÉS E CRIANÇAS! 1XQFD GHL[H FULDQĖDV
VR]LQKDV FRP RV PDWHULDLV GD HPEDODJHP� ([LVWH

SHULJR GH DVƞ[LD GHYLGR DR PDWHULDO GH HPEDODJHP� $V
FULDQĖDV VXEHVWLPDP IUHTXHQWHPHQWH RV SHULJRV DVVRFLDGRV
DR PDWHULDO GH HPEDODJHP� 0DQWHQKD DV FULDQĖDV VHPSUH
DIDVWDGDV GR PDWHULDO GH HPEDODJHP�

m 3ERIG2! Risco GH asƞ[ia! 0DQWHQKD DV FULDQĖDV DIDVWDGDV
GR SURGXWR� $V FULDQĖDV SRGHP HQJROLU RX LQDODU SHĖDV
SHTXHQDV�

m AVISO! Risco de envenenamento e danos materiais! 1ĐR
DFHQGD IRJR SHUWR GR SURGXWR� 0DQWHQKD R SURGXWR DIDVWDGR
GH IRQWHV GH FDORU H FKDPDV GHVSURWHJLGDV�

m CUIDADO! Risco de ferimentos! &HUWLƞTXH�VH GH TXH
QHQKXPD SHĖD HVWû GDQLƞFDGD� $V SHĖDV GDQLƞFDGDV SRGHP
DIHWDU D VHJXUDQĖD H R IXQFLRQDPHQWR�

m CUIDADO! Risco de ferimentos! 1ĐR VXED SDUD D VXSHUIķFLH
GR WHOKDGR GR SURGXWR� &DVR FRQWUûULR� FRUUH R ULVFR GH FDLU�

m CUIDADO! Risco de ferimentos e danos materiais!
5HPRYD D QHYH GR WHOKDGR RSRUWXQDPHQWH SDUD HYLWDU D
DFXPXODĖĐR GH XPD FDUJD GH QHYH SHULJRVD� 6H R SHVR GD
QHYH XOWUDSDVVDU RV 1�ּNJ� R WHOKDGR SRGH FRODSVDU�
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  1ĐR XWLOL]H R SURGXWR FRPR DEULJR SDUD VH SURWHJHU GH
LQWHPSĝULHV� 1ĐR SHUPDQHĖD QR SURGXWR GXUDQWH FRQGLĖŨHV
FOLPûWLFDV DGYHUVDV H�RX YHQWRV IRUWHV�

  1ĐR FRORTXH R SURGXWR VREUH XPD VXSHUIķFLH TXHQWH �S�ּH[��
DVIDOWR�� 2 SURGXWR QĐR ĝ UHVLVWHQWH DR FDORU H SRGH GHUUHWHU�

  $R OHYDQWDU R SURGXWR� WHQKD FXLGDGR SDUD R PHVPR QĐR
WRPEDU�

� Planear o local de instalação
o &RORTXH R SURGXWR QXP ORFDO GH IûFLO DFHVVR�
o &RORTXH R SURGXWR QXP ORFDO FRP EDVWDQWH OX]� PDV VHP OX]

VRODU GLUHWD�
o 3RVLFLRQH R SURGXWR GH IRUPD D TXH ƞTXH SURWHJLGR GDV

FRUUHQWHV GH DU H DIDVWDGR GH IRQWHV GH FDORU�

� Montagem
Imag. Descrição

B o 0RQWH D HVWUXWXUD LQIHULRU�
o 8WLOL]H RV FRQHFWRUHV GH �ּYLDV [ּB]�

&

o &RQHFWH DV KDVWHV YHUWLFDLV Ċ HVWUXWXUD LQIHULRU�
o $OLQKH DV SHĖDV GH OLJDĖĐR FRP 2ּLOKŒVּML MR

FRUUHWDPHQWH�
— 3HĖD GH OLJDĖĐR �SDUD R ODGR HVTXHUGR�
FRPּ2ּLOKŒV� ML � 2 LOKŒ VXSHULRU GHYH DSRQWDU SDUD
D GLUHLWD� 2 LOKŒ LQIHULRU GHYH DSRQWDU SDUD D IUHQWH�

— 3HĖD GH OLJDĖĐR �SDUD R ODGR GLUHLWR� FRPּ2ּLOKŒV�ּ
MR � 2 LOKŒ VXSHULRU GHYH DSRQWDU SDUD D HVTXHUGD�
2 LOKŒ LQIHULRU GHYH DSRQWDU SDUD D IUHQWH�

D

o 0RQWH D HVWUXWXUD VXSHULRU�
o 8WLOL]H RV FRQHFWRUHV GH �ּYLDV DGHTXDGRVּ )/ )5 GL

GR GH DFRUGR FRP D SRVLĖĐR�
o 2 ERFDO GH PROD GDV KDVWHVּ 1B GHYH HQFDL[DU QR

RULIķFLR GDV KDVWHVּ 1A �
o &RQHFWH D HVWUXWXUD VXSHULRU ĊV KDVWHV YHUWLFDLV�

(�)

o &RQHFWH DV KDVWHV GLDJRQDLV Ċ HVWUXWXUD�
o 2 ERFDO GH PROD GDV KDVWHVּ [7] GHYH HQFDL[DU QR

RULIķFLR GDV KDVWHVּ [8]�
o 7RGDV DV OLJDĖŨHV GH SDUDIXVR�

— ,QVLUD RV SDUDIXVRV [ּ�] SHOR H[WHULRU DWUDYĝV
GRV LOKŒV GDV SHĖDV GH OLJDĖĐR [ּC] ML MR H GRV
RULIķFLRV GRV SDUDIXVRV GDV KDVWHV [ּ6] [7] [8]�

— )L[H D OLJDĖĐR GH SDUDIXVR SHOR ODGR LQWHULRU�
HQURVFDQGR XPD SRUFD GH RUHOKDV HP FDGD
SDUDIXVR [ּ�]�

o /LJDĖŨHV GH SDUDIXVR QD SDUWH LQIHULRU �HVTXHUGD�
WUDVHLUD� GLUHLWD�� 2V LOKŒV GDV SHĖDV GH OLJDĖĐR [ּC]
GHYHP VHU SRVLFLRQDGRV HQWUH RV RULIķFLRV GRV
SDUDIXVRV GDV KDVWHV [ּ6] [8]�

G o &RQHFWH DV KDVWHV WUDQVYHUVDLV Ċ HVWUXWXUD VXSHULRU�
H o 3X[H D FREHUWXUD GD HVWXID [ּ�] VREUH D HVWUXWXUD�

,
o $EUD R IHFKR GH FRUUHU QD HQWUDGD�
o 8WLOL]H D ƞYHOD GH ƞ[DĖĐR SDUD PDQWHU D HQWUDGD H DV

MDQHODV SHUPDQHQWHPHQWH DEHUWDV�

Imag. Descrição

J

o )L[H XPD H[WUHPLGDGH GH FDGD FDER WHQVRU [ּ�] D
XPD DOĖD HP FDGD XP GRV 4ּFDQWRV GD FREHUWXUD GD
HVWXIDּ [�]�
)L[H D RXWUD H[WUHPLGDGH GRV FDERV WHQVRUHV ĊV
HVWDFDV GH ƞ[DĖĐR [ּ�]�
&UDYH DV HVWDFDV GH ƞ[DĖĐR QR VROR�
,QVLUD DV HVWDFDV GH ƞ[DĖĐR QR VROR QXP ĂQJXOR
OLJHLUDPHQWH LQFOLQDGR SDUD JDUDQWLU XPD ƞ[DĖĐR
VHJXUD VHP DXPHQWDU D WHQVĐR QD FREHUWXUD GD
HVWXID�
8WLOL]H XP PDUWHOR �QĐR LQFOXķGR� SDUD DMXGDU� VH
QHFHVVûULR�
$ FREHUWXUD GD HVWXID H RV SRQWRV GH DQFRUDJHP
GHYHP HVWDU DSHQDV OLJHLUDPHQWH WHQVLRQDGRV SDUD
VXSRUWDU D FDUJD GR YHQWR�

o ,QVLUD DV UHVWDQWHV 4ּHVWDFDV GH ƞ[DĖĐR [ּ�] DWUDYĝV
GRV RULIķFLRV QD SDUWH LQIHULRU GD FREHUWXUD GD
HVWXIDּ [�] QR VROR�

o ,QVLUD DV HVWDFDV GH ƞ[DĖĐR GXSODV [ּ�] QR VROR SDUD
ƞ[DU D HVWUXWXUD HP WRGRV RV 4ּODGRV�

� Limpeza
  1ĐR ODYH D FREHUWXUD GD HVWXID [ּ�] QD PûTXLQD GH ODYDU URXSD�
  1ĐR XWLOL]H REMHWRV SRQWLDJXGRV RX FRUWDQWHV� SRLV HVWHV

SRGHP GDQLƞFDU D FREHUWXUD GD HVWXID [ּ�]�
o 5HPRYD D VXMLGDGH GD FREHUWXUD GD HVWXID [ּ�] FRP XPD

HVSRQMD PDFLD H ûJXD OLPSD�

� Armazenamento
o $QWHV GR DUPD]HQDPHQWR�

— (VYD]LH R SURGXWR DQWHV GH R GREUDU�
— 'HL[H WRGDV DV SHĖDV VHFDUHP FRPSOHWDPHQWH� ,VWR HYLWDUû
PRIR� RGRUHV H GHVFRORUDĖĐR�

o *XDUGH R SURGXWR QXP OXJDU VHFR H SURWHMD�R FRQWUD D OX]
VRODU GLUHWD�

� Eliminação
$ HPEDODJHP ĝ IHLWD GH PDWHULDLV QĐR SROXHQWHV TXH SRGHP VHU
HOLPLQDGRV QRV FRQWHQWRUHV GH UHFLFODJHP ORFDLV�

$V SRVVLELOLGDGHV GH UHFLFODJHP GRV DUWLJRV XWLOL]DGRV SRGHUĐR
VHU DYHULJXDGDV QR VHX 0XQLFķSLR RX &ĂPDUD 0XQLFLSDO�

2 SURGXWR H PDWHULDLV GH HPEDODJHP� VĐR UHFLFOûYHLV H HVWĐR
VXMHLWRV D XPD UHVSRQVDELOLGDGH DODUJDGD GR IDEULFDQWH�
(OLPLQH�RV VHSDUDGDPHQWH� VHJXLQGR DV LQIRUPDĖŨHV�WUL
�LQIRUPDĖŨHV GH WULDJHP� LOXVWUDGDV� SDUD XP PHOKRU WUDWDPHQWR
GRV UHVķGXRV�

2 ORJRWLSR 7ULPDQ VRPHQWH YDOH SDUD D )UDQĖD�

� Garantia
2 SURGXWR IRL IDEULFDGR GH DFRUGR FRP GLUHWUL]HV GH TXDOLGDGH
ULJRURVDV H FXLGDGRVDPHQWH WHVWDGR DQWHV GD HQWUHJD� (P FDVR
GH GHIHLWRV PDWHULDLV RX GH IDEULFR� WHP GLUHLWRV OHJDLV FRQWUD R
YHQGHGRU GR SURGXWR� 2V VHXV GLUHLWRV OHJDLV QĐR VĐR OLPLWDGRV
GH IRUPD DOJXPD SHOD QRVVD JDUDQWLD DEDL[R DSUHVHQWDGD�

$ JDUDQWLD SDUD HVWH SURGXWR ĝ GH �ּDQRV D SDUWLU GD GDWD GH
FRPSUD� 2 SHUķRGR GH JDUDQWLD FRPHĖD QD GDWD GD FRPSUD�
*XDUGH R UHFLER GH FRPSUD RULJLQDO QXP ORFDO VHJXUR� SRLV HVWH
GRFXPHQWR ĝ H[LJLGR FRPR SURYD GH FRPSUD�

4XDLVTXHU GDQRV RX GHIHLWRV Mû SUHVHQWHV QR PRPHQWR GD
FRPSUD GHYHP VHU FRPXQLFDGRV LPHGLDWDPHQWH DSŒV D
GHVHPEDODJHP GR SURGXWR�
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1R FDVR GH R SURGXWR DSUHVHQWDU XP GHIHLWR GH PDWHULDO RX GH
IDEULFR GHQWUR GH �ּDQRV D SDUWLU GD GDWD GH FRPSUD� UHSDUû�
OR�HPRV RX VXEVWLWXķ�OR�HPRV JUDWXLWDPHQWH� Ċ QRVVD FULWĝULR�
2 SHUķRGR GH JDUDQWLD QĐR SRGH VHU SURORQJDGR SRU XPD
UHFODPDĖĐR GH JDUDQWLD FRQFHGLGD� ,VWR WDPEĝP VH DSOLFD ĊV
SHĖDV VXEVWLWXķGDV H UHSDUDGDV�

(VWD JDUDQWLD ĝ QXOD VH R SURGXWR WLYHU VLGR GDQLƞFDGR RX
XWLOL]DGR RX PDQWLGR GH IRUPD LQDGHTXDGD�

$ JDUDQWLD FREUH GHIHLWRV GH PDWHULDO H GH IDEULFR� (VWD JDUDQWLD
QĐR FREUH SHĖDV GR SURGXWR VXMHLWDV D GHVJDVWH QRUPDO H�
SRUWDQWR� FRQVLGHUDGDV SHĖDV FRQVXPķYHLV �SRU H[�� EDWHULDV�
EDWHULDV UHFDUUHJûYHLV� PDQJXHLUDV� FDUWXFKRV GH WLQWD�� QHP
FREUH GDQRV HP SHĖDV IUûJHLV� SRU H[�� LQWHUUXSWRUHV RX SHĖDV
IHLWDV HP YLGUR�

&RP D WURFD GR DSDUHOKR� GH DFRUGR FRP '/ 6��2���� R WHPSR
GH JDUDQWLD VH LQLFLD QRYDPHQWH�

� Procedimento no caso de ativação da garantia
3DUD JDUDQWLU TXH R VHX SHGLGR ĝ SURFHVVDGR UDSLGDPHQWH� VLJD
DV LQVWUXĖŨHV DEDL[R�

3RU IDYRU� SUHSDUH SDUD WRGDV RV SHGLGRV R UHFLER GH FRPSUD H R
QŹPHUR GH DUWLJR �,$1ּ51�865B25��� FRPR SURYD GD FRPSUD�

&RQVXOWH D SODFD GH LGHQWLƞFDĖĐR QR SURGXWR� XPD JUDYDĖĐR
QR SURGXWR� D SûJLQD GH WķWXOR GDV VXDV LQVWUXĖŨHV �HP EDL[R
Ċ HVTXHUGD� RX R DXWRFRODQWH QR YHUVR RX QD SDUWH LQIHULRU GR
SURGXWR SDUD REWHU R QŹPHUR GR DUWLJR�

6H RFRUUHUHP IDOKDV GH IXQFLRQDPHQWR RX RXWURV GHIHLWRV�
FRQWDFWH SULPHLUR R VHUYLĖR GH DVVLVWĠQFLD WĝFQLFD DEDL[R
LQGLFDGR� SRU WHOHIRQH RX SRU H�PDLO�

2 SURGXWR FRQVLGHUDGR GHIHLWXRVR SRGH HQWĐR VHU HQYLDGR
JUDWXLWDPHQWH SDUD R HQGHUHĖR GH VHUYLĖR TXH OKH IRL IRUQHFLGR�
MXQWDQGR D SURYD GH FRPSUD �UHFLER� H LQGLFDQGR R WLSR GH GHIHLWR
H D GDWD HP TXH RFRUUHX�

3RGH YHU H GHVFDUUHJDU HVWHV H PXLWRV
RXWURV PDQXDLV HP SDUNVLGH�GL\�FRP�
(VWH FŒGLJR 45 LUû OHYû�OR GLUHWDPHQWH
SDUD SDUNVLGH�GL\�FRP� 6HOHFLRQH R VHX
SDķV H XWLOL]H D PûVFDUD GH SHVTXLVD
SDUD SURFXUDU R PDQXDO GH LQVWUXĖŨHV�
,QWURGX]LQGR R QŹPHUR GR DUWLJR
�,$1�ּ51�865B25��� LUû DFHGHU DR PDQXDO
GH LQVWUXĖŨHV GR VHX DUWLJR�

� Assistência Técnica
Serviço Portugal
7HO�� 8��8491�1

� �)RUPXOûULR GH FRQWDFWR HP parkside-diy.com
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